

*Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.*



**MicroPort Scientific Corporation**

**微創醫療科學有限公司\***

*(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)*

**(Stock code: 00853)**

## **ANNOUNCEMENT OF UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2025**

### **FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS**

|                                                                     | <b>Six months ended 30 June</b> |                    |                                                                 |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------|
|                                                                     | <b>2025</b>                     | <b>2024</b>        | <b>Change</b>                                                   |
|                                                                     | <b>US\$'000</b>                 | <b>US\$'000</b>    | <b>%</b>                                                        |
|                                                                     | <b>(unaudited)</b>              | <b>(unaudited)</b> |                                                                 |
| Revenue                                                             | <b>547,532</b>                  | 558,702            | Decreased by 2.2%<br>(excluding the foreign<br>exchange impact) |
| Profit/(loss) for the period                                        | <b>(36,361)</b>                 | (106,674)          | Loss narrowed by 65.9%                                          |
| Profit/(loss) attributable to equity shareholders of<br>the Company | <b>(46,602)</b>                 | (96,830)           | Loss narrowed by 51.9%                                          |
| Earnings/(loss) per share –                                         |                                 |                    |                                                                 |
| Basic (in cents)                                                    | <b>(2.53)</b>                   | (5.29)             | Loss narrowed by 52.2%                                          |
| Diluted (in cents)                                                  | <b>(2.82)</b>                   | (5.63)             | Loss narrowed by 49.9%                                          |
| Non-HKFRS adjusted profit/(loss) during<br>the period               | <b>1,221</b>                    | (64,074)           | N/A                                                             |

For the six months ended 30 June 2025 (the “**Reporting Period**”), MicroPort Scientific Corporation (the “**Company**” or “**MicroPort®**”) and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “**Group**”) faced external challenges including complex and volatile geopolitical and international trade conflicts, the ongoing advancement of the refined medical insurance costs management and the implementation of volume-based procurement of partial business later than expectations. Additionally, impacts such as the approval of new products of the Group in recent years still being in the market access and/or cultivation phase, as well as certain timing lags in the transition between old and new growth drivers due to short-term product mix adjustments, placed temporary pressure on the Group’s revenue growth. During the Reporting Period, the Group recorded revenue of US\$547.5 million, representing a decrease of 2.2% excluding the foreign exchange impact as compared to the six months ended 30 June 2024.

\* For identification only

During the Reporting Period, the Group continued to optimise its allocation of resources and divestment of non-core businesses, thereby to enhance its operational quality and efficiency and improve its profitability. During the Reporting Period, the Group recorded a loss of US\$36.4 million, significantly narrowing by 65.9% year-on-year. In addition, the Group's EBITDA<sup>#</sup> continued the momentum of rapid growth during the Reporting Period, increasing to US\$127.8 million for the Reporting Period from US\$59.1 million for the corresponding period of 2024.

The improvement in profitability of the Group was mainly attributable to:

- (1) During the Reporting Period, the Group's total distribution costs, administrative expenses and research and development costs decreased by 14.5% compared to the corresponding period of 2024, and the operating expense ratio\* improved 8.1 percentage points year on year (of which the research and development costs ratio\* decreased from 20.6% to 13.2%).
- (2) During the Reporting Period, the Group completed the divestment of its several non-core business, contributing a net gain on disposal of US\$26.1 million to the Group.

As an international high-end medical device corporation growing locally in China, the industries of the Group comprehensively cover a number of key areas such as cardiovascular devices, CRM, orthopedics devices and surgical robots. Furthermore, the Group has accumulated many years of business resources and market foundations worldwide. Up to date, our innovative products have reached more than 20,000 hospitals in over 100 countries and regions. In particular, the Group has integrated relevant resources and leveraged its overseas channels and experience advantages to establish a "Headquarter Going-abroad Platform" to help each business segment quickly obtain overseas market access for products approved in the PRC and promote overseas sales growth. During the Reporting Period, amid a rapidly changing market environment and increasingly fierce industry competition, the Group consolidated its leading market share in China on the one hand while accelerating market access of new products and technologies, in order to optimize the Group's product mix and contribute new growth driver to the Group's performance as soon as possible. On the other hand, the Group empowered the domestically developed products of diverse business segments, enabling swift international market entry. During the Reporting Period, the going-abroad business of the Group recorded revenue of US\$59.8 million, representing a year-on-year growth of 57.3% (excluding the foreign exchange impact).

While continuing to deepen its expertise, pursue innovation, and expand globally to accumulate differentiated competitive advantages, the Group is also actively seeking synergistic growth drivers. In July 2025, the Group initiated a proposed restructuring of its cardiac rhythm management and structural heart disease businesses, aiming to build an integrated heart disease product platform. This initiative is designed to enrich both business units' product portfolios and pipelines, synergize international marketing and sales channels, and enhance the Group's global market presence and influence. Concurrently, the Company welcomed a fund under SIIC Capital as a strategic investor. Leveraging its state-owned enterprise background and industrial resources, the Group is well-positioned to accelerate the expansion of its core businesses, thereby further optimizing its corporate governance structure. The proposed business restructuring and the introduction of the new shareholder will collectively propel the Group into a new phase of value creation, unlocking potential for operational improvements, continuous innovation and earnings growth.

In spite of ongoing challenges, leveraging years of accumulated advantages in business clusters, self-driven and controllable innovation capabilities, and highly efficient global expansion with extensive reach and low internal friction, the Group will still steadily benefit from the potential of overseas medical device market, the high-quality development of China's medical industry and the domestic substitution process. Meanwhile, the Company will continue to implement lean management, strengthen its antirisk capabilities and improve operational resilience, so as to promote stable business development.

*Note: include the numbers of equity-accounted investees of the Group.*

*\* The operating expense ratio is calculated by dividing the sum of research and development costs, distribution costs and administrative expenses by revenue. The research and development costs ratio is calculated by dividing research and development costs by revenue, same as hereinafter.*

*# This refers to earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization, which includes changes in fair value of convertible bonds issued by a subsidiary recognized in profit or loss during the period, same as hereinafter.*

# CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

for the six months ended 30 June 2025 (unaudited)

(Expressed in United States dollars)

|                                                                              |      | Six months ended 30 June |           |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|--------------------------|-----------|
|                                                                              |      | 2025                     | 2024      |
|                                                                              | Note | US\$'000                 | US\$'000  |
| <b>Revenue</b>                                                               | 3    | 547,532                  | 558,702   |
| Cost of sales                                                                |      | (238,956)                | (228,122) |
| <b>Gross profit</b>                                                          |      | 308,576                  | 330,580   |
| Research and development costs                                               |      | (72,078)                 | (115,033) |
| Distribution costs                                                           |      | (148,551)                | (156,150) |
| Administrative expenses                                                      |      | (82,785)                 | (83,785)  |
| Other net income                                                             | 4    | 54,785                   | 12,390    |
| Other operating costs                                                        | 5(b) | (3,949)                  | (5,787)   |
| Finance costs                                                                | 5(a) | (58,958)                 | (48,416)  |
| Changes in the fair value of convertible bonds                               | 11   | (12,399)                 | (15,108)  |
| Changes in the fair value of other financial instruments                     |      | 2,774                    | 2,650     |
| Impairment losses of non-current assets                                      | 5(c) | (23,361)                 | (6,561)   |
| Gain on disposal of subsidiaries and interests in equity-accounted investees |      | 26,053                   | 6,922     |
| Share of profits less losses of equity-accounted investees                   |      | (9,557)                  | (8,146)   |
| <b>Loss before taxation</b>                                                  | 5    | (19,450)                 | (86,444)  |
| Income tax                                                                   | 6    | (16,911)                 | (20,230)  |
| <b>Loss for the period</b>                                                   |      | (36,361)                 | (106,674) |
| <b>Attributable to:</b>                                                      |      |                          |           |
| Equity shareholders of the Company                                           |      | (46,602)                 | (96,830)  |
| Non-controlling interests                                                    |      | 10,241                   | (9,844)   |
| <b>Loss for the period</b>                                                   |      | (36,361)                 | (106,674) |
| <b>Loss per share</b>                                                        | 7    |                          |           |
| – Basic (in cents)                                                           |      | (2.53)                   | (5.29)    |
| – Diluted (in cents)                                                         |      | (2.82)                   | (5.63)    |

# **CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

*for the six months ended 30 June 2025 (unaudited)*

*(Expressed in United States dollars)*

|                                                                             | <b>Six months ended 30 June</b> |                         |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|-------------------------|
|                                                                             | <b>2025</b>                     | <b>2024</b>             |
|                                                                             | <b>US\$'000</b>                 | <b>US\$'000</b>         |
| <b>Loss for the period</b>                                                  | <u>(36,361)</u>                 | <u>(106,674)</u>        |
| <b>Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax</b>                |                                 |                         |
| Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:                      |                                 |                         |
| Remeasurement of net defined benefit liabilities                            | 497                             | 494                     |
| Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:              |                                 |                         |
| Exchange differences on translation of financial statements, net of nil tax | 987                             | (11,624)                |
| Share of other comprehensive income of equity-accounted investees           | <u>–</u>                        | <u>16</u>               |
| <b>Other comprehensive income for the period</b>                            | <u>1,484</u>                    | <u>(11,114)</u>         |
| <b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>                            | <u><u>(34,877)</u></u>          | <u><u>(117,788)</u></u> |
| <b>Attributable to:</b>                                                     |                                 |                         |
| Equity shareholders of the Company                                          | (44,603)                        | (105,032)               |
| Non-controlling interests                                                   | <u>9,726</u>                    | <u>(12,756)</u>         |
| <b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>                            | <u><u>(34,877)</u></u>          | <u><u>(117,788)</u></u> |

# CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

at 30 June 2025 (unaudited)

(Expressed in United States dollars)

|                                                                         |      | At 30 June 2025 |                  | At 31 December 2024 |                  |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|-----------------|------------------|---------------------|------------------|
|                                                                         | Note | US\$'000        | US\$'000         | US\$'000            | US\$'000         |
| <b>Non-current assets</b>                                               |      |                 |                  |                     |                  |
| Investment properties                                                   |      |                 | 4,176            |                     | 4,214            |
| Property, plant and equipment                                           |      |                 | 916,420          |                     | 934,159          |
|                                                                         |      |                 | <u>920,596</u>   |                     | <u>938,373</u>   |
| Intangible assets                                                       |      |                 | 229,100          |                     | 234,317          |
| Goodwill                                                                |      |                 | 201,100          |                     | 188,514          |
| Equity-accounted investees                                              |      |                 | 402,029          |                     | 382,861          |
| Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss ("FVPL") |      |                 | 9,964            |                     | 9,883            |
| Deferred tax assets                                                     |      |                 | 21,341           |                     | 18,488           |
| Other non-current assets                                                |      |                 | 118,011          |                     | 123,713          |
|                                                                         |      |                 | <u>1,902,141</u> |                     | <u>1,896,149</u> |
| <b>Current assets</b>                                                   |      |                 |                  |                     |                  |
| Financial assets measured at FVPL                                       |      |                 | 115,565          |                     | 51,817           |
| Inventories                                                             |      |                 | 352,020          |                     | 379,288          |
| Trade and other receivables                                             | 8    |                 | 481,493          |                     | 376,564          |
| Pledged deposits and time deposits                                      |      |                 | 155,925          |                     | 213,509          |
| Cash and cash equivalents                                               | 12   |                 | 764,498          |                     | 712,995          |
|                                                                         |      |                 | <u>1,869,501</u> |                     | <u>1,734,173</u> |
| Assets classified as held-for-sale                                      |      |                 | 3,290            |                     | 3,100            |
|                                                                         |      |                 | <u>1,872,791</u> |                     | <u>1,737,273</u> |
| <b>Current liabilities</b>                                              |      |                 |                  |                     |                  |
| Trade and other payables                                                | 9    |                 | 651,874          |                     | 638,997          |
| Contract liabilities                                                    |      |                 | 18,356           |                     | 19,863           |
| Interest-bearing borrowings                                             | 10   |                 | 419,357          |                     | 318,066          |
| Convertible bonds                                                       | 11   |                 | 161,131          |                     | 147,133          |
| Lease liabilities                                                       |      |                 | 36,844           |                     | 40,143           |
| Income tax payable                                                      |      |                 | 27,488           |                     | 7,311            |
| Derivative financial liabilities                                        |      |                 | 7,547            |                     | 7,500            |
|                                                                         |      |                 | <u>1,322,597</u> |                     | <u>1,179,013</u> |
| <b>Net current assets</b>                                               |      |                 | <u>550,194</u>   |                     | <u>558,260</u>   |
| <b>Total assets less current liabilities</b>                            |      |                 | <u>2,452,335</u> |                     | <u>2,454,409</u> |

# CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

at 30 June 2025 (unaudited)

(Expressed in United States dollars)

|                                                                        |       | At 30 June 2025 |                         | At 31 December 2024 |                         |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|-----------------|-------------------------|---------------------|-------------------------|
|                                                                        | Note  | US\$'000        | US\$'000                | US\$'000            | US\$'000                |
| <b>Non-current liabilities</b>                                         |       |                 |                         |                     |                         |
| Interest-bearing borrowings                                            | 10    | 722,294         |                         | 757,711             |                         |
| Lease liabilities                                                      |       | 38,282          |                         | 47,932              |                         |
| Deferred income                                                        |       | 53,735          |                         | 51,491              |                         |
| Contract liabilities                                                   |       | 31,227          |                         | 26,948              |                         |
| Convertible bonds                                                      | 11    | 380,073         |                         | 374,224             |                         |
| Other payables                                                         | 9     | 19,357          |                         | 24,124              |                         |
| Derivative financial instruments                                       | 11(b) | 1,904           |                         | 5,534               |                         |
| Deferred tax liabilities                                               |       | 24,099          |                         | 21,601              |                         |
|                                                                        |       |                 | <u>1,270,971</u>        |                     | <u>1,309,565</u>        |
| <b>NET ASSETS</b>                                                      |       |                 | <u><b>1,181,364</b></u> |                     | <u><b>1,144,844</b></u> |
| <b>CAPITAL AND RESERVE</b>                                             |       |                 |                         |                     |                         |
|                                                                        | 13    |                 |                         |                     |                         |
| Share capital                                                          |       |                 | 18                      |                     | 18                      |
| Reserves                                                               |       |                 | <u>623,100</u>          |                     | <u>603,455</u>          |
| <b>Total equity attributable to equity shareholders of the Company</b> |       |                 | <b>623,118</b>          |                     | <b>603,473</b>          |
| Non-controlling interests                                              |       |                 | <u>558,246</u>          |                     | <u>541,371</u>          |
| <b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>                                                    |       |                 | <u><b>1,181,364</b></u> |                     | <u><b>1,144,844</b></u> |

## NOTES

(Expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated)

### 1 Basis of preparation

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, including compliance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34, *Interim financial reporting*, issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”). It has been reviewed by the audit committee of the Company and was authorised for issue on 29 August 2025.

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the same accounting policies adopted in the 2024 annual financial statements, except for the accounting policy changes that are expected to be reflected in the 2025 annual financial statements. Details of any changes in accounting policies are set out in note 2.

The preparation of an interim financial report in conformity with HKAS 34 requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses on a year to date basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The interim financial report contains condensed consolidated financial statements and selected explanatory notes. The notes include an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in financial position and performance of MicroPort Scientific Corporation (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (together, the “Group”) since the 2024 annual financial statements. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements and notes thereon do not include all of the information required for a full set of financial statements prepared in accordance with HKFRS Accounting Standards.

This interim financial report is unaudited, but has been reviewed by KPMG in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410, *Review of interim financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity*, issued by the HKICPA.

The financial information relating to the financial year ended 31 December 2024 that is included in the interim financial report as comparative information does not constitute the Company’s annual consolidated financial statements for that financial year but is derived from those financial statements. The Company’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024 are available from the Company’s registered office. The auditors have expressed an unqualified opinion on those financial statements in their report dated 28 March 2025.

#### Material uncertainty related to going concern

In determining the appropriate basis of preparation of the interim financial report, the directors of the Company (the “Directors”) are required to consider whether the Group could continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future.

As at 30 June 2025, the Group had (i) bank borrowings of US\$419,357,000 due within 1 year (see note 10); (ii) convertible bonds issued by MicroPort Cardiac Rhythm Management Limited (“CRM Cayman”, a subsidiary of the Group) of US\$156,834,000 due in October 2025 (see note 11(a)); and (iii) share repurchase obligations (included in current portion of other payables) issued by CRM Cayman with a carrying value of US\$254,491,000 (see note 9).

In addition, certain non-current bank borrowings and convertible bonds amounting to US\$687,663,000 (see notes 10 and 11(b)) are subject to the fulfilment of covenants relating to certain of the Group’s financial performance and ratios. If the Group were to breach the covenants, these bank borrowings and part of the convertible bonds would be immediately repayable if requested by the lenders of these bank borrowings and the holders of the convertible bonds in accordance with the underlying facilities agreements. The occurrence of such circumstance may trigger the cross-default provisions of other borrowings of the Group and, as a possible consequence, these other borrowings may also be declared to be immediately due and repayable.

For the six months ended 30 June 2025, the Group incurred a net loss of US\$36,361,000 and had a net operating cash outflow of US\$11,541,000.

Given the above, the liquidity of the Group is primarily dependent on (i) its ability to renew or refinance existing borrowings and to utilise its cash and cash equivalents available to the Group (see note 12) for repayment of its borrowings; (ii) whether the share repurchase obligations could be terminated; and (iii) whether the above-mentioned financial covenants could be achieved. These conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern.

In view of these circumstances, the Directors have given consideration to the future liquidity of the Group and its available sources of finance in assessing whether the Group will have sufficient financial resources to continue as a going concern. The Directors have reviewed the Group's cash flow projections prepared by management, which covers a period of at least 12 months from 30 June 2025. Certain plans and measures have been taken to mitigate the liquidity pressures and to improve its financial position which include, but not limited to, the following:

- (1) In July 2025, the Group announced that the Directors are considering a non-binding proposal relating to the proposed strategic restructuring of the Group's cardiac rhythm management business (the "CRM business"), pursuant to which, subject to further negotiations with interested parties, the execution of definitive agreements and obtaining the necessary consents and approvals, the CRM business will be consolidated with the business of MicroPort CardioFlow Medtech Corporation ("MP CardioFlow", a subsidiary of the Group);
- (2) The Group has planned or implemented various strategies to improve the liquidity of the Group including to maintain more stringent cost control measure, substantially reduce the budget for operating costs, defer the plan for discretionary capital expenditure;
- (3) The Group has plans to realise additional cash from disposal of certain properties, equity accounted investees or other assets;
- (4) The Group is in discussion with potential investors to make direct investment or to purchase certain equity interests in subsidiaries/equity-accounted investees of the Group; and
- (5) The Group is in discussion with banks for the renewal of existing bank borrowings and obtaining new banking facilities.

The plans and measures as described above incorporate assumptions about future events and conditions. If the above plans and measures are successful, the Group will be able to generate sufficient financing and operating cash flows to meet its liquidity requirements for at least the next twelve months from the end of the reporting period. Based on the Directors' intentions and the cash flow forecast mentioned above, the Directors are of the opinion that it is appropriate to prepare the Group's interim financial report for the six months ended 30 June 2025 on a going concern basis. Should the Group not be able to continue to operate as a going concern, adjustments would have to be made to write down the value of assets to their recoverable amounts, to provide for further liabilities which might arise and to reclassify non-current assets and non-current liabilities as current assets and current liabilities respectively. The effect of these adjustments has not been reflected in these consolidated financial statements.

## 2 Changes in accounting policies

The Group has applied the amendments to HKAS 21, *The effects of changes in foreign exchange rates – Lack of exchangeability* issued by the HKICPA to this interim financial report for the current accounting period. The amendments do not have a material impact on this interim report as the Group has not entered into any foreign currency transactions in which the foreign currency is not exchangeable into another currency.

The Group has not applied any new standard or interpretation that is not yet effective for the current accounting period.

## 3 Revenue and segment reporting

The Group manages its business by divisions, which are organised by a mixture of both business lines (products and services) and geography. In a manner consistent with the way in which information is reported internally to the Group's most senior executive management for the purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment, the Group has identified a number of reportable segments. No operating segments have been aggregated to form the following reportable segments.

### (a) Disaggregation of revenue

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers by major products or service lines and geographical location of customers is as follows:

|                                                                           | Six months ended 30 June |                       |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------|
|                                                                           | 2025                     | 2024                  |
|                                                                           | US\$'000                 | US\$'000              |
| <b>Revenue from contracts with customers within the scope of HKFRS 15</b> |                          |                       |
| Disaggregated by major products or service lines                          |                          |                       |
| – Sales of medical devices                                                | 535,557                  | 549,546               |
| – Others                                                                  | 8,854                    | 6,611                 |
|                                                                           | <u>544,411</u>           | <u>556,157</u>        |
| <b>Revenue from other sources</b>                                         | <u>3,121</u>             | <u>2,545</u>          |
|                                                                           | <u><b>547,532</b></u>    | <u><b>558,702</b></u> |

|                                                                    | Six months ended 30 June |                       |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------|
|                                                                    | 2025                     | 2024                  |
|                                                                    | US\$'000                 | US\$'000              |
| Disaggregated by geographical location of external customers       |                          |                       |
| – the People's Republic of China (the "PRC") (country of domicile) | <u>277,112</u>           | <u>305,978</u>        |
| – North America                                                    | 42,134                   | 47,082                |
| – Europe                                                           | 158,788                  | 145,340               |
| – Asia (excluding the PRC)                                         | 47,851                   | 37,837                |
| – South America                                                    | 15,048                   | 13,453                |
| – Others                                                           | <u>6,599</u>             | <u>9,012</u>          |
|                                                                    | <u><b>270,420</b></u>    | <u><b>252,724</b></u> |
|                                                                    | <u><b>547,532</b></u>    | <u><b>558,702</b></u> |

The geographical analysis above includes property rental income from external customers in the PRC and the United States of America (the “US”) for the six months ended 30 June 2025 of US\$2,735,000 (six months ended 30 June 2024: US\$2,048,000).

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers by the timing of revenue recognition is disclosed in note 3(b).

**(b) Information about profit or loss, assets and liabilities**

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers by timing of revenue recognition, as well as information regarding the Group’s reportable segments as provided to the Group’s most senior executive management for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance for the period is set out below:

|                                                   | Six months ended 30 June 2025                     |                                                |                                              |                                             |                                                  |                                                     |                                           |                                             |                                 |                   |
|---------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|-------------------|
|                                                   | Endovascular<br>Cardiac and peripheral            |                                                |                                              |                                             |                                                  |                                                     |                                           |                                             |                                 |                   |
|                                                   | Cardiovascular<br>devices<br>business<br>US\$'000 | Orthopedics<br>devices<br>business<br>US\$'000 | rhythm<br>management<br>business<br>US\$'000 | vascular<br>devices<br>business<br>US\$'000 | Neurovascular<br>devices<br>business<br>US\$'000 | Structural<br>heart disease<br>business<br>US\$'000 | Surgical<br>robot<br>business<br>US\$'000 | Surgical<br>devices<br>business<br>US\$'000 | Others <sup>#</sup><br>US\$'000 | Total<br>US\$'000 |
| Disaggregated by timing of<br>revenue recognition |                                                   |                                                |                                              |                                             |                                                  |                                                     |                                           |                                             |                                 |                   |
| Point in time                                     | 87,743                                            | 122,571                                        | 110,126                                      | 99,012                                      | 52,660                                           | 29,083                                              | 10,712                                    | 6,466                                       | 21,867                          | 540,240           |
| Over time                                         | 212                                               | 1,345                                          | 3,966                                        | –                                           | 134                                              | –                                                   | 419                                       | –                                           | 1,216                           | 7,292             |
| Revenue from external<br>customers                | 87,955                                            | 123,916                                        | 114,092                                      | 99,012                                      | 52,794                                           | 29,083                                              | 11,131                                    | 6,466                                       | 23,083                          | 547,532           |
| Inter-segment revenue                             | 229                                               | 124                                            | 11                                           | 570                                         | 529                                              | 2,855                                               | 13,342                                    | –                                           | 210                             | 17,870            |
| Reportable segment revenue                        | <u>88,184</u>                                     | <u>124,040</u>                                 | <u>114,103</u>                               | <u>99,582</u>                               | <u>53,323</u>                                    | <u>31,938</u>                                       | <u>24,473</u>                             | <u>6,466</u>                                | <u>23,293</u>                   | <u>565,402</u>    |
| Reportable segment net<br>profit/(loss)           | 18,630                                            | (7,481)                                        | (29,810)                                     | 42,977                                      | 12,669                                           | (368)                                               | (16,017)                                  | 3,263                                       | (19,557)                        | 4,306             |
|                                                   | At 30 June 2025                                   |                                                |                                              |                                             |                                                  |                                                     |                                           |                                             |                                 |                   |
|                                                   | Endovascular<br>Cardiac and peripheral            |                                                |                                              |                                             |                                                  |                                                     |                                           |                                             |                                 |                   |
|                                                   | Cardiovascular<br>devices<br>business<br>US\$'000 | Orthopedics<br>devices<br>business<br>US\$'000 | rhythm<br>management<br>business<br>US\$'000 | vascular<br>devices<br>business<br>US\$'000 | Neurovascular<br>devices<br>business<br>US\$'000 | Structural<br>heart disease<br>business<br>US\$'000 | Surgical<br>robot<br>business<br>US\$'000 | Surgical<br>devices<br>business<br>US\$'000 | Others <sup>#</sup><br>US\$'000 | Total<br>US\$'000 |
| Reportable segment assets                         | 492,630                                           | 518,271                                        | 368,279                                      | 642,405                                     | 290,449                                          | 371,227                                             | 209,493                                   | 52,395                                      | 452,135                         | 3,397,284         |
| Reportable segment liabilities                    | 409,317                                           | 413,840                                        | 558,111                                      | 75,845                                      | 44,308                                           | 62,142                                              | 136,424                                   | 56,495                                      | 113,495                         | 1,869,977         |

|                                                   | Six months ended 30 June 2024 (Re-presented) (Note) |                                                |                                                         |                                                                               |                                                  |                                                     |                                           |                                             |                                 |                   |
|---------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|-------------------|
|                                                   | Cardiovascular<br>devices<br>business<br>US\$'000   | Orthopedics<br>devices<br>business<br>US\$'000 | Cardiac<br>rhythm<br>management<br>business<br>US\$'000 | Endovascular<br>and peripheral<br>vascular<br>devices<br>business<br>US\$'000 | Neurovascular<br>devices<br>business<br>US\$'000 | Structural<br>heart disease<br>business<br>US\$'000 | Surgical<br>robot<br>business<br>US\$'000 | Surgical<br>devices<br>business<br>US\$'000 | Others <sup>#</sup><br>US\$'000 | Total<br>US\$'000 |
| Disaggregated by timing of<br>revenue recognition |                                                     |                                                |                                                         |                                                                               |                                                  |                                                     |                                           |                                             |                                 |                   |
| Point in time                                     | 90,296                                              | 125,882                                        | 111,239                                                 | 110,376                                                                       | 57,127                                           | 31,106                                              | 9,713                                     | 4,303                                       | 13,760                          | 553,802           |
| Over time                                         | 722                                                 | 402                                            | 2,115                                                   | –                                                                             | –                                                | –                                                   | 240                                       | –                                           | 1,421                           | 4,900             |
| Revenue from external<br>customers                | 91,018                                              | 126,284                                        | 113,354                                                 | 110,376                                                                       | 57,127                                           | 31,106                                              | 9,953                                     | 4,303                                       | 15,181                          | 558,702           |
| Inter-segment revenue                             | 1,002                                               | 523                                            | 7                                                       | 332                                                                           | 275                                              | 278                                                 | 4,007                                     | 268                                         | 36                              | 6,728             |
| Reportable segment revenue                        | <u>92,020</u>                                       | <u>126,807</u>                                 | <u>113,361</u>                                          | <u>110,708</u>                                                                | <u>57,402</u>                                    | <u>31,384</u>                                       | <u>13,960</u>                             | <u>4,571</u>                                | <u>15,217</u>                   | <u>565,430</u>    |
| Reportable segment net<br>profit/(loss)           | 11,333                                              | (16,573)                                       | (41,149)                                                | 56,123                                                                        | 19,694                                           | (7,675)                                             | (39,394)                                  | (18,191)                                    | (30,532)                        | (66,364)          |

|                                | At 31 December 2024 (Re-presented) (Note)         |                                                |                                                         |                                                                               |                                                  |                                                     |                                           |                                             |                                 |                   |
|--------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|-------------------|
|                                | Cardiovascular<br>devices<br>business<br>US\$'000 | Orthopedics<br>devices<br>business<br>US\$'000 | Cardiac<br>rhythm<br>management<br>business<br>US\$'000 | Endovascular<br>and peripheral<br>vascular<br>devices<br>business<br>US\$'000 | Neurovascular<br>devices<br>business<br>US\$'000 | Structural<br>heart disease<br>business<br>US\$'000 | Surgical<br>robot<br>business<br>US\$'000 | Surgical<br>devices<br>business<br>US\$'000 | Others <sup>#</sup><br>US\$'000 | Total<br>US\$'000 |
| Reportable segment assets      | 465,775                                           | 509,802                                        | 360,720                                                 | 597,017                                                                       | 284,447                                          | 373,009                                             | 178,488                                   | 56,709                                      | 462,895                         | 3,288,862         |
| Reportable segment liabilities | 370,798                                           | 408,113                                        | 524,126                                                 | 67,179                                                                        | 46,392                                           | 62,722                                              | 140,612                                   | 76,496                                      | 140,843                         | 1,837,281         |

*Note:* The comparative information of segment reporting has been re-presented to reflect the changes in allocation of resources and assessment of performance.

<sup>#</sup> Revenues and results from segments below the quantitative thresholds are mainly attributable to non-vascular interventional devices business and fermentation-based active pharmaceutical ingredients business, etc. None of those segments individually met any of the quantitative thresholds for reportable segments.

**(c) Reconciliations of reportable segment profit or loss**

|                                                     | Six months ended 30 June |                  |
|-----------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|------------------|
|                                                     | 2025<br>US\$'000         | 2024<br>US\$'000 |
| Segments total net profit/(loss)                    | 4,306                    | (66,364)         |
| Share awards scheme                                 | (3,414)                  | (2,435)          |
| Other equity-settled share-based payment expenses   | (6,316)                  | (7,808)          |
| Unallocated exchange loss                           | (746)                    | (5,903)          |
| Interest on convertible bonds issued by the Company | (22,117)                 | (13,772)         |
| Impairment losses of equity-accounted investees     | (12,861)                 | –                |
| Gain on disposal of subsidiaries                    | 23,023                   | 6,922            |
| Unallocated expenses, net                           | <u>(18,236)</u>          | <u>(17,314)</u>  |
| Consolidated loss for the period                    | <u>(36,361)</u>          | <u>(106,674)</u> |

#### 4 Other net income

|                                                               | Six months ended 30 June |               |
|---------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|---------------|
|                                                               | 2025                     | 2024          |
|                                                               | US\$'000                 | US\$'000      |
| Government grants                                             | 16,516                   | 9,163         |
| Interest income on financial assets carried at amortised cost | 8,689                    | 11,705        |
| Net gain/(loss) on disposal of property, plant and equipment  | 3,649                    | (1,075)       |
| Net foreign exchange gain/(loss)                              | 24,081                   | (11,801)      |
| Others                                                        | 1,850                    | 4,398         |
|                                                               | <u>54,785</u>            | <u>12,390</u> |

Majority of the government grants are subsidies received from government for the encouragement of research and development projects.

#### 5 Loss before taxation

Loss before taxation is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

##### (a) Finance costs

|                                                                      | Six months ended 30 June |               |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|---------------|
|                                                                      | 2025                     | 2024          |
|                                                                      | US\$'000                 | US\$'000      |
| Interest on the convertible bonds                                    | 22,190                   | 13,772        |
| Interest on other interest-bearing borrowings                        | 17,192                   | 13,984        |
| Interest on preferred shares issued by subsidiaries (note 9)         | 14,104                   | 13,433        |
| Interest on lease liabilities                                        | 4,399                    | 5,277         |
|                                                                      | <u>57,885</u>            | <u>46,466</u> |
| Total interest expense on financial liabilities not at FVPL          | 57,885                   | 46,466        |
| Less: interest expense capitalised into properties under development | (1,070)                  | (1,064)       |
|                                                                      | <u>56,815</u>            | <u>45,402</u> |
| Others                                                               | 2,143                    | 3,014         |
|                                                                      | <u>58,958</u>            | <u>48,416</u> |

**(b) Other operating costs**

|                            | Six months ended 30 June |              |
|----------------------------|--------------------------|--------------|
|                            | 2025                     | 2024         |
|                            | US\$'000                 | US\$'000     |
| Legal and professional fee | 341                      | 884          |
| Donations and others       | 3,608                    | 4,903        |
|                            | <u>3,949</u>             | <u>5,787</u> |

**(c) Other items**

|                                                                                     | Six months ended 30 June |                |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|----------------|
|                                                                                     | 2025                     | 2024           |
|                                                                                     | US\$'000                 | US\$'000       |
| Amortisation of intangible assets                                                   | 11,099                   | 10,434         |
| Depreciation charge                                                                 |                          |                |
| – owned property, plant and equipment                                               | 40,273                   | 46,264         |
| – right-of-use assets                                                               | 21,385                   | 25,817         |
| Less: Amounts capitalised as development costs                                      | (510)                    | (454)          |
| Total amortisation and depreciation in the consolidated statement of profit or loss | <u>72,247</u>            | <u>82,061</u>  |
| Research and development costs                                                      | 79,834                   | 128,267        |
| Less: Amortisation of capitalised development costs                                 | (4,462)                  | (2,245)        |
| Costs capitalised into intangible assets                                            | (7,756)                  | (13,234)       |
|                                                                                     | <u>67,616</u>            | <u>112,788</u> |
| Provision of inventories write-down                                                 | 1,576                    | 3,558          |
| Impairment loss on:                                                                 |                          |                |
| – intangible assets                                                                 | 577                      | –              |
| – property, plant and equipment                                                     | 6,272                    | 4,358          |
| – equity-accounted investees                                                        | 16,512                   | 2,203          |
|                                                                                     | <u>23,361</u>            | <u>6,561</u>   |

## (a) Taxation in the consolidated statement of profit or loss represents:

|                                                    | Six months ended 30 June |               |
|----------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|---------------|
|                                                    | 2025                     | 2024          |
|                                                    | US\$'000                 | US\$'000      |
| Current tax – the PRC corporate income tax (“CIT”) | 13,730                   | 18,957        |
| Current tax – other jurisdictions                  | 2,980                    | 1,854         |
| Deferred taxation                                  | 201                      | (581)         |
|                                                    | <u>16,911</u>            | <u>20,230</u> |

Pursuant to the CIT Law of the PRC, during the six months ended 30 June 2025, all of the Company’s PRC subsidiaries are liable to PRC CIT at a rate of 25% except for those subsidiaries entitled to a preferential income tax rate of 15% as they are certified as “High and New Technology Enterprise” (“HNTE”). According to Guoshuihan 2009 No. 203, if an entity is certified as an HNTE, it is entitled to a preferential income tax rate of 15% during the certified period.

Taxation for overseas subsidiaries is similarly calculated using the estimated annual effective rates of taxation that are expected to be applicable in the relevant countries.

## (b) Pillar Two income tax

Effective 1 January 2024, many countries, including Japan and many European Union member states, adopted a global minimum effective tax rate of 15% based on the Pillar Two framework issued by the Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development (“OECD”). Other countries where the Group does business are also actively considering adopting the framework or are in various stages of enacting the framework into their country’s laws. The Group continues to monitor legislative adoption of the Pillar Two rules by country, as well as for additional guidance from the OECD. The Group considers the current impact of the adoption of a global minimum effective tax is not material.

The Group has applied the temporary mandatory exception from deferred tax accounting for the top-up tax and would account for the tax as current tax when incurred.

## 7 Loss per share

### (a) Basic loss per share

The calculation of basic loss per share is based on the loss attributable to ordinary equity shareholders of the Company of US\$46,602,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2025 (six months ended 30 June 2024: US\$96,830,000) and the weighted average of 1,845,592,000 ordinary shares in issue during the six months ended 30 June 2025 (six months ended 30 June 2024: 1,829,494,000 ordinary shares).

### (b) Diluted loss per share

The calculation of diluted loss per share is based on the loss attributable to ordinary equity shareholders of the Company of US\$52,120,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2025 (six months ended 30 June 2024: US\$103,083,000) and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 1,845,592,000 shares for the six months ended 30 June 2025 (six months ended 30 June 2024: 1,829,494,000 ordinary shares) after adjusting the effects of dilutive potential issuable ordinary shares under a put option granted to Sino Rhythm Limited (“SRL”) that may be settled in ordinary shares of the Company.

## 8 Trade and other receivables

As of the end of the reporting period, the ageing analysis of trade receivables (which are included in trade and other receivables), based on the invoice date and net of allowance for doubtful debts, is as follows:

|                                                                                | At 30 June<br>2025<br>US\$'000 | At 31 December<br>2024<br>US\$'000 |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| Within 1 month                                                                 | 166,863                        | 126,052                            |
| 1 to 3 months                                                                  | 87,924                         | 79,739                             |
| 3 to 12 months                                                                 | 97,041                         | 53,045                             |
| More than 12 months                                                            | 9,913                          | 6,800                              |
| Trade debtors, net of loss allowance                                           | 361,741                        | 265,636                            |
| Other debtors                                                                  | 40,039                         | 39,064                             |
| Amounts due from a related party in relation to transfer of non-current assets | 780                            | 777                                |
| Consideration receivable in relation to disposal of subsidiaries               | 487                            | 7,167                              |
| Income tax recoverable                                                         | 886                            | 930                                |
| Deposits and prepayments                                                       | 77,560                         | 62,990                             |
|                                                                                | <b>481,493</b>                 | <b>376,564</b>                     |

Trade receivables are normally due within 30 to 360 days from the date of billing.

## 9 Trade and other payables

As of the end of the reporting period, the ageing analysis of trade payables (which are included in trade and other payables), based on the invoice date, is as follows:

|                                                                             | At 30 June<br>2025<br>US\$'000 | At 31 December<br>2024<br>US\$'000 |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| <b>Current</b>                                                              |                                |                                    |
| Within 1 month                                                              | 106,313                        | 93,869                             |
| Over 1 month but within 3 months                                            | 21,262                         | 24,925                             |
| Over 3 months but within 6 months                                           | 18,543                         | 19,652                             |
| Over 6 months but within 1 year                                             | 11,434                         | 4,249                              |
| Over 1 year                                                                 | 14,577                         | 31,885                             |
|                                                                             | <hr/>                          | <hr/>                              |
| Trade payables                                                              | 172,129                        | 174,580                            |
| Share repurchase obligations ( <i>Note</i> )                                | 254,491                        | 240,690                            |
| Consideration payables in connection with the acquisition of subsidiaries   | 955                            | 952                                |
| Dividends payable to non-controlling interests of a subsidiary              | 3,690                          | –                                  |
| Other payables and accrued charges                                          | 220,609                        | 222,775                            |
|                                                                             | <hr/>                          | <hr/>                              |
|                                                                             | 651,874                        | 638,997                            |
|                                                                             | <hr/> <hr/>                    | <hr/> <hr/>                        |
| <b>Non-current</b>                                                          |                                |                                    |
| Share repurchase obligation ( <i>Note</i> )                                 | –                              | 6,258                              |
| Contingent consideration in connection with the acquisition of a subsidiary | 5,607                          | 4,935                              |
| Net defined benefit obligation                                              | 10,993                         | 10,184                             |
| Other payables                                                              | 2,757                          | 2,747                              |
|                                                                             | <hr/>                          | <hr/>                              |
|                                                                             | 19,357                         | 24,124                             |
|                                                                             | <hr/> <hr/>                    | <hr/> <hr/>                        |

*Note:*

As at 30 June 2025, CRM Cayman has several series of outstanding preferred shares issued to certain investors in connection with its previous financings. These preferred shares include liquidation preference right, redemption right and conversion right granted to these investors. If CRM Cayman does not complete a qualified public offering by July 2025, the holders of these preferred shares would have right to request CRM Cayman to redeem their preferred shares at an amount equal to the original purchase price plus per annum interest of 8%. Pursuant to the amended and restated memorandum and articles of association of CRM Cayman, no preferred shares may be, or requested to be, redeemed or repurchased by the Group unless all outstanding CRM Convertible Bonds (defined in note 11(a)) have been fully discharged.

The share repurchase obligations borne by CRM Cayman are settled by cash, which give rise to financial liabilities and measured at the highest of those amounts that could be payable, and on a present value basis. Since these obligations are undertaken by the issuer itself, the subsequent changes of financial liabilities under amortised costs are recognised in profit or loss directly.

Movement of the share repurchase obligations arising from the above shares are as follows:

|                                                           | <b>Preferred<br/>shares issued<br/>by CRM<br/>Cayman<br/>US\$'000</b> | <b>Redemption<br/>rights issued<br/>by other<br/>subsidiary<br/>US\$'000</b> | <b>Total<br/>US\$'000</b> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------|
| As at 1 January 2025                                      | <b>240,690</b>                                                        | <b>6,258</b>                                                                 | <b>246,948</b>            |
| Derecognition in relation to the disposal of a subsidiary | –                                                                     | <b>(6,425)</b>                                                               | <b>(6,425)</b>            |
| Charge to finance costs ( <i>note 5(a)</i> )              | <b>13,801</b>                                                         | <b>303</b>                                                                   | <b>14,104</b>             |
| Exchange adjustments                                      | –                                                                     | <b>(136)</b>                                                                 | <b>(136)</b>              |
| As at 30 June 2025                                        | <b>254,491</b>                                                        | <b>–</b>                                                                     | <b>254,491</b>            |

## 10 Interest-bearing borrowings

As of the end of the reporting period, the interest-bearing borrowings were repayable as follows:

|                                  | <b>At 30 June<br/>2025<br/>US\$'000</b> | <b>At 31 December<br/>2024<br/>US\$'000</b> |
|----------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------|
| Within 1 year or on demand       | <b>419,357</b>                          | 318,066                                     |
| After 1 year but within 2 years  | <b>446,756</b>                          | 321,805                                     |
| After 2 years but within 5 years | <b>182,640</b>                          | 331,492                                     |
| After 5 years                    | <b>92,898</b>                           | 104,414                                     |
|                                  | <b>722,294</b>                          | 757,711                                     |
|                                  | <b>1,141,651</b>                        | 1,075,777                                   |

As of the end of the reporting period, the interest-bearing borrowings were secured as follows:

|                                                       | <b>At 30 June<br/>2025<br/>US\$'000</b> | At 31 December<br>2024<br>US\$'000 |
|-------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| Bank loans                                            |                                         |                                    |
| – secured                                             | <b>560,864</b>                          | 556,319                            |
| – unsecured                                           | <b>577,295</b>                          | 519,458                            |
|                                                       | <b>1,138,159</b>                        | 1,075,777                          |
| Loans from a non-controlling interest of a subsidiary | <b>3,492</b>                            | –                                  |
|                                                       | <b>1,141,651</b>                        | 1,075,777                          |

As at 30 June 2025, the bank loans drawn down by the Group totalling US\$560,864,000 (31 December 2024: US\$556,319,000) were secured by (i) the land use rights and buildings held for own use with net book values of US\$12,489,000 and US\$257,590,000, respectively (31 December 2024: land use rights of US\$12,585,000 and buildings held for own use of US\$267,903,000, respectively); (ii) the Group's equity interest in several subsidiaries, and (iii) certain patents held by the Group. The carrying amount of these patents is nil as they have not been capitalised as intangible assets.

Part of the Group's non-current bank borrowings amounting to US\$522,723,000 (31 December 2024: US\$439,851,000) are subject to the fulfilment of covenants relating to certain financial targets or ratios, as are commonly found in facility and lending arrangements with financial institutions. If the Group were to breach the covenants, the drawn down facilities would become payable on demand. The occurrence of such circumstance may trigger the cross-default provisions of other borrowings available to the Group and, as a possible consequence, these other borrowings may also be declared to be immediately due and payable. The Group regularly monitors its compliance with these covenants. As at 30 June 2025, none of the covenants relating to drawn down facilities had been breached.

## 11 Convertible bonds

|                                                   | At 30 June<br>2025<br>US\$'000 | At 31 December<br>2024<br>US\$'000 |
|---------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| Convertible bonds issued by CRM Cayman (a)        | 156,834                        | 147,133                            |
| Convertible bonds/loans issued by the Company (b) | 380,073                        | 369,945                            |
| Convertible bonds issued by another subsidiary    | 4,297                          | 4,279                              |
|                                                   | <u>541,204</u>                 | <u>521,357</u>                     |
| <b>Representing</b>                               |                                |                                    |
| Current portion                                   | 161,131                        | 147,133                            |
| Non-current portion                               | 380,073                        | 374,224                            |
|                                                   | <u>541,204</u>                 | <u>521,357</u>                     |

### (a) Convertible bonds issued by CRM Cayman (the “CRM Convertible Bonds”)

In October 2022, CRM Cayman issued the CRM Convertible Bonds with a principal amount of US\$90 million to several external investors. The maturity date of the CRM Convertible Bonds is 14 October 2025, and each bondholder may, in its sole discretion, exercise a one-time option to extend the maturity date for two years. The holders have the right to convert any portion of the CRM Convertible Bonds into shares of CRM Cayman at any time on or after the issue date based on the enterprise value of CRM Cayman, being US\$1.25 billion (subject to adjustments). The CRM Convertible bonds are designated as financial liabilities at FVPL.

The movement of the CRM Convertible Bonds during the period represents as follow:

|                                                                      | US\$'000       |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| At 1 January 2025                                                    | 147,133        |
| Changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss during the period | 16,029         |
| Interests paid                                                       | <u>(6,328)</u> |
| At 30 June 2025                                                      | <u>156,834</u> |

**(b) Convertible bonds/loans issued by the Company**

*(i) Convertible bonds issued by the Company due in 2028 (the “2028 Convertible Bonds”)*

In December 2023, the Company issued the 2028 Convertible Bonds with a principal amount of US\$220 million, which are listed on the Stock Exchange. The 2028 Convertible Bonds bear an interest rate of 5.75% per annum and the interests are payable semi-annually.

Pursuant to the terms of the 2028 Convertible Bonds, the bondholders could convert part of or the entire outstanding bond balances at the option of the bondholders into fully paid ordinary shares of the Company at an initial conversion price of HK\$12.7790 per share, subject to the adjustment under certain terms and conditions at the fixed exchange rate of HK\$7.8148 to US\$1 before the maturity date.

The maturity date of the 2028 Convertible Bonds is 19 December 2028 and the Company shall redeem the 2028 Convertible bonds at its principal amount together with accrued and unpaid interests. In addition, the bondholders also have a right to require the Company to redeem entire or partial of the 2028 Convertible Bonds on 21 December 2026 at their principal amount together with interest accrued but unpaid.

The 2028 Convertible Bonds are accounted for as compound financial instruments which contain both a liability component and an equity component. The liability component is initially measured as the present value of the future cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest applicable at the time of initial recognition to similar liabilities that do not have a conversion option. Any excess of proceeds over the amount initially recognised as the liability component is recognised as the equity component. The liability component is subsequently carried at amortised cost. The interest expenses recognised in profit or loss on the liability component is calculated using the effective interest method. The equity component is recognised in the capital reserve until the 2028 Convertible Bonds are either converted or redeemed.

As at 30 June 2025, the outstanding principal of the 2028 Convertible Bonds was US\$220 million. The carrying value of the liability component of the 2028 Convertible Bonds was US\$215,133,000 as at 30 June 2025.

As at 30 June 2025, the quoted market value of the 2028 Convertible Bonds is approximately US\$217.1 million.

*(ii) Convertible loans issued by the Company due in 2029 (the “2029 Convertible Loans”)*

In 2024, the Company entered into a convertible facility agreement with several lenders and issued the 2029 Convertible Loans with a principal amount of US\$200 million under the convertible facility agreement.

The 2029 Convertible Loans bear interest at of 5.75% per annum. The lender could convert part of or the entire outstanding balances into fully paid ordinary shares of the Company at an initial conversion price of HK\$7.46 per share, subject to adjustment under certain terms and conditions at the fixed exchange rate of HK\$7.8285 to US\$1 before the maturity date.

The Company shall repay the 2029 Convertible Loans in 2029, together with all interest, a premium, being 40% of the outstanding principal and any accrued but unpaid amounts payable to the lenders.

In addition, pursuant to the terms of the 2029 Convertible Loans, in May 2027, the lenders have right to require the Company to redeem all 2029 Convertible Loans, together with all interest, a premium, being 30% of the outstanding principal and any accrued but unpaid amounts payable to the lenders. And at any time after May 2027, the Company could redeem all 2029 Convertible Loans, together with all interest, a premium, being 40% of the outstanding principal and any accrued but unpaid amounts payable to the lenders, provided that the closing price of the ordinary shares of the Company for each of any 20 trading days within a period of 30 consecutive trading days, the last of which occurs not more than 5 trading days prior to the publishing date of such notice, is at least 130% of the conversion price, subject to further adjustments.

The Company shall also attain certain performance targets, failing which the lenders may require the Company to apply an amount equal to US\$50,000,000 towards prepayment of the 2029 Convertible Loans and payment of all accrued interest on the prepayment amount and a premium, being 30% of the prepayment amount.

The 2029 Convertible Loans are secured by (i) assignment by way of security of certain intercompany loan(s) by the Company; (ii) security over a property located in the United States with a carrying value of approximately US\$45 million as at 30 June 2025; and (iii) share mortgage in respect of all issued ordinary shares of two subsidiaries.

The 2029 Convertible Loans are accounted for as compound financial instruments which contain a debt component, derivative components and an equity component. The accounting treatment of initial recognition and subsequent measurement of the debt component are similar to the 2028 Convertible Bonds. The derivative components represent the aforesaid early redemption rights granted to the lenders and the Company and are initially measured at fair value. Changes in the fair value of the derivative components are recognised in profit or loss. Any excess of proceeds over the amount initially recognised as the debt components and derivative components is recognised as the equity component. The equity component is recognised in the capital reserve until the 2029 Convertible Loans are either converted or redeemed.

As at 30 June 2025, the outstanding principal of the 2029 Convertible Loans was US\$200 million. The carrying value of the liability component of the 2029 Convertible Loans was US\$164,940,000 as at 30 June 2025.

The movement of the convertible bonds/loans issued by the Company during the period represents as follow:

|                                                                       | <b>Derivative<br/>component</b><br><i>US\$'000</i> | <b>Debt<br/>component</b><br><i>US\$'000</i> | <b>Equity<br/>component</b><br><i>US\$'000</i> | <b>Total</b><br><i>US\$'000</i> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| At 1 January 2025                                                     | <b>5,534</b>                                       | <b>369,945</b>                               | <b>83,651</b>                                  | <b>459,130</b>                  |
| Changes in fair value recognised in profit or<br>loss during the year | <b>(3,630)</b>                                     | –                                            | –                                              | <b>(3,630)</b>                  |
| Interest charged                                                      | –                                                  | <b>22,117</b>                                | –                                              | <b>22,117</b>                   |
| Interest paid                                                         | –                                                  | <b>(11,989)</b>                              | –                                              | <b>(11,989)</b>                 |
| At 30 June 2025                                                       | <b>1,904</b>                                       | <b>380,073</b>                               | <b>83,651</b>                                  | <b>465,628</b>                  |

No conversion of the convertible bonds/loans issued by the Company had occurred up to 30 June 2025.

## **12 Cash and cash equivalents**

As at 30 June 2025, the balance of the deposits in the designated bank accounts of Shanghai MicroPort Endovascular MedTech (Group) Co., Ltd. (上海微創心脈醫療科技(集團)股份有限公司, “EV MedTech”) is US\$130,702,000 (31 December 2024: US\$181,422,000) which is not available for general usage and could only be used for purposes specified in the initial public offering and placing prospectus of EV MedTech.

Apart from the above, as at 30 June 2025, cash and cash equivalents situated in Chinese Mainland amounted to US\$552,358,000 (31 December 2024: US\$434,054,000), which are not freely remissible to the Company as the remittance of funds out of Chinese Mainland is subject to relevant rules and regulations of foreign currency exchange control.

## **13 Capital, reserves and dividends**

### **(a) Dividends**

The Directors did not propose any payment of final dividend in respect of the previous year during the six months ended 30 June 2025 (six months ended 30 June 2024: nil).

The Directors did not propose any payment of interim dividend during the six months ended 30 June 2025 (six months ended 30 June 2024: nil).

### **(b) Purchase of own shares**

During the six months ended 30 June 2025, the Company did not purchase any of its own ordinary shares (for the six months ended 30 June 2024: 1,877,400 ordinary shares) through the designated trustees under the share award scheme.

Repurchased shares held at the end of reporting period under the share award scheme were classified as treasury shares and presented as a decrease in the capital reserve.

As at 30 June 2025, the trustee under a long-term benefit plan held 172,000 ordinary shares of the Company (31 December 2024: 172,000 ordinary shares). These shares are treated as plan assets and carried at fair value with reference to the share price of ordinary shares of the Company, which are presented as a deduction of non-current defined benefit obligation.

## **14 Non-adjusting events after the reporting period**

- (a)** In August 2025, part of the 2029 Convertible Loans with an aggregate principal amount of US\$41.5 million were converted into 43,549,965 ordinary shares of the Company at a conversion price of HK\$7.46 per share.

## MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

### BUSINESS REVIEW

#### *Overview*

In the first half of 2025, along with the continuous international geopolitical turmoil and intensifying trade protectionism, frequent adjustments were made regarding tariff policies amid complex and volatile trade environment. China was steadfastly advancing high-quality development with long-term positive momentums in the economy.

With the increasing global aging population and the rising demand for high-quality medical devices from end-users, the overall medical device industry has maintained steady growth in long-term demand. In the PRC, the policy environment was profoundly reshaping the industry landscape. Government authorities continuously introduced policy packages with focus on advancing the quality improvement and scope expansion of volume-based procurement for high-value consumables, DRG/DIP payment reforms and supporting innovation as the core. These policies aimed to achieve refined management of medical insurance funds, enhance the efficiency of medical insurance fund utilization, and ensure the sustainability of medical insurance funds. To promote the high-quality development of the pharmaceutical industry, on the one hand, the policies of PRC deepened the reform of medical insurance payment and scientifically optimised the payment mechanism, so that payment by disease type can basically achieve full coverage of the coordinated regions. On the other hand, the PRC continuously deepened price management, optimised the measures for centralised procurement of drugs, and regularly disposed of medical price risks. Facing of new situations, the medical insurance shall also empower the innovation of the pharmaceutical industry through “supporting genuine innovation, genuine supporting for innovation, and supporting for differentiated innovation”, thereby to boost the innovative enterprises to increase their scale and strengths, whilst fostering internationally competitive leading enterprises and propelling domestically produced innovative devices into the global market. Meanwhile, the policies are expected to explore a diversified healthcare payment system, such as commercial insurance and charitable mutual aid, while ensuring the implementation of basic medical insurance, so as to better meet the people’s diversified medical security needs and collectively contribute to the Healthy China initiative.

In the first half of 2025, in view of the impact of the complex and volatile geopolitical and international trade conflicts, coupled with ongoing challenges arising from product price adjustments of the Company driven by the refined management policies of medical insurance funds and intensifying domestic industry competition, the Group recorded revenue of US\$547.5 million, representing a year-on-year decrease of 2.2% excluding the foreign exchange impact.

With the goal of improving profitability, the Group continued to optimize operational efficiency and actively promoted the divestment of non-core businesses. During the Reporting Period, the Group recorded a net loss of US\$36.4 million, narrowing by 65.9% year-on-year. In addition, the Group’s EBITDA continued the momentum of rapid growth during the Reporting Period, increasing to US\$127.8 million for the Reporting Period from US\$59.1 million for the corresponding period of 2024, and demonstrating a sustained improvement in profitability of the Group, which was mainly attributable to:

- During the Reporting Period, the Group’s total distribution costs, administrative expenses and research and development costs decreased by 14.5% compared to the corresponding period of 2024, and the operating expense ratio improved 8.1 percentage points year on year (of which the research and development costs ratio decreased from 20.6% to 13.2%).
- During the Reporting Period, the Group completed the divestment of its several non-core business, contributing a net gain on disposal of US\$26.1 million to the Group.

Innovation capability remains one of the fundamental and core competencies of the Group. During the Reporting Period and up to the date of this announcement, a total of 4 products from the Group were admitted in the national review and approval of innovative medical device (the “**Green Path**”), making a total of 40 products from the Group being included into the “Green Path”, which marks the Group’s tenth consecutive year of ranking first among peers in the medical device sector. During the Reporting Period and up to the date of this announcement, the Group had a total of 20 Class III medical devices initial registration certificates from the National Medical Products Administration (the “**NMPA**”), and obtained 232 initial registration certificates in 37 overseas markets (countries and regions)<sup>Note</sup>.

As an international high-end medical device corporation growing locally in China, the industries of the Group comprehensively cover a number of key areas such as cardiovascular devices, CRM, orthopedics devices and surgical robots. Furthermore, the Group has accumulated many years of business resources and market foundations worldwide. Up to date, our innovative products have reached more than 20,000 hospitals in over 100 countries and regions. In particular, the Group has integrated relevant resources and leveraged its overseas channels and experience advantages to establish a “Headquarter Going-abroad Platform” to help each business segment quickly obtain overseas market access for products approved in the PRC and promote overseas sales growth. During the Reporting Period, amid a rapidly changing market environment and increasingly fierce industry competition, the Group consolidated its leading market share in China on the one hand while accelerating market access of new products and technologies, in order to optimize the Group’s product mix and contribute new growth driver to the Group’s performance as soon as possible. On the other hand, the Group empowered the domestically developed products of diverse business segments, enabling swift international market entry. During the Reporting Period, the going-abroad business of the Group recorded revenue of US\$59.8 million, representing a year-on-year growth of 57.3% (excluding the foreign exchange impact).

In spite of ongoing challenges, leveraging years of accumulated advantages in business clusters, self-driven and controllable innovation capabilities, and highly efficient global expansion with extensive reach and low internal friction, the Group will still steadily benefit from the potential of overseas medical device market, the high-quality development of China’s medical industry and the domestic substitution process. In the future, the Company will continue to implement lean management, strengthen its anti-risk capabilities and improve operational resilience, so as to promote stable business development.

*Note: include the numbers of equity-accounted investees of the Group.*

## ***Cardiovascular Devices Business***

The cardiovascular devices business provides comprehensive treatment solutions for coronary artery-related diseases. Over years of development, the Group has transformed its cardiovascular devices business from a focus on stents only to a full-spectrum offering across six categories: implantable devices, interventional implant-free solutions, access devices, active devices, imaging device, and emergency and critical care, and continued to enhance its product lineup in microcirculation and cardiac function improvement during and post-PCI procedures. As one of enterprises featuring the most complete product lines in the coronary artery segment worldwide to date, the Group offers patients and doctors with an accessible integrated solution for the treatment of coronary artery diseases.

**The cardiovascular devices market continues to expand due to stable growth of clinical demand and application of innovative diagnosis.** Due to trends including accelerated aging of the global population and the increasing incidence of cardiovascular disease among younger generations, the number of patients with cardiovascular diseases continued to increase. In the meantime, the difficulty in handling complex lesions and the high incidence of complications make the diagnosis and treatment of such diseases a global challenge. After years of clinical practice both internationally and domestically, the strategy and technology of coronary intervention treatment (PCI) have been continuously improved, showing a more precise and efficient development trend. Coronary artery intracavitary imaging and functional examination can not only clarify indications, guide treatment and improve prognosis, but the “Guidelines for Treatment of Percutaneous Coronary Intervention (2025)” (《經皮冠狀動脈介入治療指南 (2025)》) also explicitly recommend the implant of bioresorbable stents under the guidance of intracavitary imaging. Innovative products like specialized balloons and active intervention devices provide new technological choices for the pre-treatment of mildly, moderately and severely calcified lesions. Surgical robots enhance the connectivity among devices, making surgeries more digital, precise and intelligent. The global cardiovascular interventional terminal market is expected to grow steadily over the long term due to the influence of numerous factors, such as the growing number of patients suffering from cardiovascular diseases and technological innovation.

**Strategic layout of a total solution empowered long-term development, with new products continuously optimizing product mix and expanding performance growth frontiers.** As one of the global enterprises with the most comprehensive product portfolio in the coronary segment by far, as of the end of the Reporting Period, the marketed product portfolio of the cardiovascular devices business of the Group have fully covered the fields of coronary implantation devices, coronary intervention without implantation devices, coronary access devices, coronary active devices, During the Reporting Period, the Group’s cardiovascular devices business achieved global revenue of US\$88.2 million, representing a year-on-year decrease of 2.1% excluding the foreign exchange impact, and net profit increased by 64.4% year-on-year.

- **In overseas markets, the Group continued to expand the sales coverage of its diversified product portfolio.** Due to short-term disruption caused by such factors as geopolitical conflicts in the Middle East, fluctuations of healthcare systems in certain region of Asia Pacific and channel adjustment, revenue from this business segment in overseas markets decreased by 10.2% year-on-year excluding the foreign exchange impact during the Reporting Period. By region, the Group’s cardiovascular intervention business recorded a revenue growth of 8.0% year-on-year excluding the foreign exchange impact in Europe, the Middle East and Africa (the “**EMEA**”), a decrease of 12.1% year-on-year excluding the foreign exchange impact in Latin America, and a decrease of 39.8% year-on-year excluding the foreign exchange impact in Asia Pacific (excluding China). During the Reporting Period, the Group continued to advance expansion of overseas channel and development of untapped markets, while making structural optimization and adjustment to its sales channels in certain regions. On the front of overseas clinical study and brand reputation enhancement, the Group released the clinical trial research results of FireRaptor® Rotational Atherectomy System at the EuroPCR 2025 held at the Paris Conference Center in France, indicating that the system demonstrated good clinical applicability and reliability in treatment of moderately and severely calcified lesions in coronary arteries.
- **In China, the leading position of the Group’s stent products was maintained to accelerate the market access of newly approved products.** During the Reporting Period, revenue from this business segment in the Chinese market was relatively flat compared to the corresponding period of 2024 excluding the foreign exchange impact. Among them, stent products continued to maintain their leading market share, with sales of balloons and accessories contributing to a rapid growth of 38.3% and 20.7% year-on-year respectively, all excluding the foreign exchange impact. With the intensive launch of multiple innovative products, the Group fully commenced the implementation of its market promotion strategy for the total solutions of the cardiovascular intervention segment. The Group focused on hospital admission for new products, and achieved coverage in many core hospitals at present, laying a solid foundation for future market exploration. So far, the world’s first new generation Firesorb® Bioresorbable Scaffold System has completed listing on 30 provincial procurement platforms. The FireRaptor® Rotational Atherectomy System has completed listing on 30 provincial procurement platforms nationwide. The Firelimus® Coronary Rapamycin-Eluting Balloon Dilatation Catheter has completed listing on 24 provincial procurement platforms. Sales contributions from new products will continue to optimize the product mix of this segment and drive an improvement in revenue and profitability of this segment.

In terms of the continuous development of innovative products, as of the date of this announcement, the pre-marketing clinical research for the Group’s self-developed FireShield™ Coronary Graft Stent System has successfully completed all patients’ enrollment, which is expected to deliver a superior Chinese solution for the field of cardiovascular interventional emergency treatment. While synergizing with existing innovative devices such as rotational atherectomy systems and piezoelectric guidewires and completing the “final piece of the puzzle”, the Group has established a “total solution for coronary intervention” covering pre-surgical assessment, lesion treatment and complications management. The pre-marketing clinical research for the Group’s self-developed Coronary Sinus Balloon Counterpulsation System, being applied to improve microvascular function and reduce myocardial infarction area of STEMI patients, has completed its first patient enrollment, which is expected to pioneer the use of devices for treating coronary microcirculatory disorders in China.

## ***Orthopedics Devices Business***

The orthopedics devices business offers comprehensive solutions for the treatment of orthopedic problems, with an extensive range of orthopedics products that include reconstructive joints, spine and trauma products, and other specialized implants and instruments.

**The global orthopedics devices market has stable long-term demand, with a remarkably pronounced domestic substitution trend in China's market.** The global artificial joints market continued to demonstrate relative stability, with the leading companies remaining in a very strong position. In the orthopedic large-joint implant sector, major companies are accelerating the R&D and promotion of joint application with surgical robot systems to assist joint implant procedures worldwide. This shift aims to enhance surgical precision in joint replacement surgeries, potentially reducing patient recovery times and shortening operative duration. In China's market, factors such as population base, aging trend, changes in medical concepts and the advancement of industry technological level will drive the expansion of China's orthopedic medical device industry in the long term. In May 2025, a new cycle of the national centralized volume-based procurement of artificial joints has been implemented. It is expected that with the in-depth implementation of this new round of volume-based procurement, the trend of import substitution for domestic joint consumables will become increasingly notable, unleashing growth potentials of domestic brands.

**The momentum of loss improvement continued, and efforts were being made to actively promote the adjustment of product structure within the segment.** The Group's orthopedics devices business recorded global revenue of US\$124.0 million, representing a year-on-year decrease of 3.7% excluding the foreign exchange impact. During the Reporting Period, the net loss narrowed by 57.9% year on year and EBITDA grew by 28.5% year-on-year.

- **Despite the complex and volatile situation in international trade, international (non-Chinese) orthopedics devices business demonstrated operational resilience.** Affected by disruptions from tariff disputes between China and the United States in the second quarter of 2025 and geopolitical conflicts in the Middle East, during the Reporting Period, revenue from the international (non-China) orthopedics devices business decreased by 3.8% year on year excluding the foreign exchange impact. Among which, revenue from the EMEA region increased by 1.1% year on year excluding the foreign exchange impact, with a year-on year growth of 4.3% in Japan excluding the foreign exchange impact. Geopolitical tensions and rising trade barriers present challenges to global supply chains. During the Reporting Period, international (non-Chinese) orthopedics devices business continuously enhanced flexibility and resilience of global supply chain through preventive planning, route adjustment, strengthening inter-segment collaboration and dynamic monitoring to mitigate supply chain risks. In terms of the implementation of marketing strategies to promote the development of new market channels, the Group has provided precise and personalized knee joint replacement solutions to patients around the world through the active combination of its SkyWalker® Orthopaedic Surgery Navigation Positioning System and Evolution® Medial-pivot Total Knee Prosthesis, which significantly shortens the learning curve of physicians, improves surgical accuracy and efficiency and will effectively boost the sales growth of both products. In terms of new product launch, NEXUS® hip stem received FDA market authorization. The product is designed with the core concept of “intraoperative consistency, enhancing surgical efficiency, and ensuring long-term postoperative stability,” aligning precisely with the evolving trends in modern hip replacement surgery. This includes: emphasizing the simplicity of surgical operation to significantly enhance

the doctors' operation experience. The product is dedicated to providing long-term postoperative stability and enhancing patients' postoperative mobility. This marks a significant progress of the Group's hip joint products in terms of precise engineering design and doctor-friendly solutions.

- **The orthopedic devices business in China made efforts to promote market access for domestic joint products, delivering significant results in cost reduction and efficiency improvement.** During the Reporting Period, revenue from the orthopedics devices business in China decreased by 2.8% year on year excluding the foreign exchange impact. Along with the approaching fulfillment of the previous volume-based procurement cycle, market participants accelerated the fulfillment of this round of agreed procurement volume. In the national joint rebidding for volume-based procurement, the Group achieved full success across all its domestic-produced and imported joint product lines. The orthopedic devices business in China leveraged the transition window between volume-based procurement cycles to adjust product mix, actively facilitating market access for domestic joint products, particularly knee joint products, and laying the groundwork for significant volume growth of domestic products of the Group after the full implementation of the new round of centralised procurement. During the Reporting Period, the hospital coverage of the Group's domestic hip and knee joint products continued to expand, with sales recorded rapid growth. Specifically, domestic knee joint product sales increased by 171.0% year-on-year excluding the foreign exchange impact, while domestic hip joint product sales increased by 27.9% year-on-year excluding the foreign exchange impact. Despite growth pressure on revenue from short-term mismatch between product portfolio restructuring and market access window, orthopedic devices business in China maintained cost reduction and expense control, achieving break-even status during the Reporting Period. In August 2025, China's orthopedic device business Evolution<sup>®</sup> MPX<sup>™</sup> domestical-produced Medial-pivot Total Knee Prosthesis was approved by NMPA, which has added important components that can not only be adapted to complex primary knee joint replacements, but also be precisely adapted to complex anatomical structures. It is particularly suitable for patients with severe varus or valgus deformities or abnormal tibial structures during primary replacement, providing doctors with more diverse intraoperative strategies. Additionally, it will complement the Group's existing simple primary replacement solutions and ongoing revision solutions under development, further establishing a comprehensive, flexible, integrated domestic knee joint solution. During the Reporting Period, the domestic Medial-pivot Total Knee Prosthesis received FDA market approval in the United States, joining the Group's going-abroad product portfolio to provide overseas markets with domestic joint products of identical quality yet higher cost-effectiveness.

### ***CRM Business***

The CRM business is committed to creating the world's leading CRM solutions, and principally engaged in developing, manufacturing and marketing products for the diagnosis, treatment, and management of heart rhythm disorders and heart failure, with products covering pacemakers, defibrillators, cardiac resynchronization therapy devices and supporting lead products, as well as a portfolio of monitoring products used in combination.

**CRM business remains stable, with ongoing penetration of left bundle branch area pacing.** Driven by multiple factors including accelerating population aging, rising prevalence of cardiovascular diseases (particularly arrhythmias such as atrial fibrillation), and technological innovations (including wireless and leadless pacemakers), the global CRM devices market is projected to maintain single-digit growth. Left bundle branch area pacing (LBBAP), as one of the relatively emerging technologies in the pacing field, is gaining increasing attention and recognition from pacing experts both domestically and internationally due to its superior electrophysiological characteristics that more closely mimic the physiological excitation process compared to conventional right ventricular pacing (RVP). The Chinese market has been historically dominated by imported brands, and policy regulation is expected to promote domestic substitution. The Jing-Jin-Ji ‘3+N’ Alliance commenced implementation of its third agreement phase and progressively initiate provincial volume reporting in 2025. In July, Zhejiang Province spearheaded the national collective procurement for pacemaker devices. Driven by multiple pivotal factors including heightened market awareness, improved healthcare infrastructure, and government-led volume-based procurement, domestic substitution in China is projected to become increasingly pronounced, with critical breakthroughs anticipated particularly in high-end segments such as Implantable Cardioverter Defibrillators (ICDs).

**International (non-China) CRM business proactively responds to the pressure of new technology penetration, while the China business continues to expand hospital coverage for its brand-new product portfolio.** During the Reporting Period, the CRM business recorded global revenue of US\$114.1 million, representing a decrease of 1.4% excluding the foreign exchange impact as compared to the corresponding period of 2024, with EBITDA turning positive.

- **Overseas, we are strategically developing LBBAP solutions, as well as extending distribution coverage.** During the Reporting Period, revenue from the international (non-China) CRM business registered a modest decrease of 1.5% year-on-year excluding the foreign exchange impact. By product category, pacemaker sales registered a year-on-year decrease due to the rapid penetration of leadless pacemakers and ongoing penetration of LBBAP application; high-voltage products (Implantable Cardioverter Defibrillators (ICDs) and Cardiac Resynchronization Therapy Defibrillators (CRT-Ds)) sales saw a year-on-year increase of 4.6% excluding the foreign exchange impact. During the Reporting Period, the Group developed our first access to LBB market with “Mix and Match” EU CE certified solution. Our implantable pacemakers ALIZEA™, BOREA™, and CELEA™, along with the new SmartView Connect™ remote monitoring system and other new expanded indications for LBBAP have obtained CE certification from the European Union. As a result, the above-mentioned systems support combined application with MRI compatible leads of selected third-parties. In terms of other approvals and certifications, the FLEXIGO™ catheter system for LBBAP obtained FDA approval in the United States at the end of June 2025. Its compatible VEGA™ M pacing lead has also gained regulatory approvals in the EU and Australia. In terms of clinical studies, the Group carried out significant milestones during the reporting period, concentrating on the priority LBBAP development project. POLARIS aimed to evaluate the safety and performance of the innovative FLEXIGO™ catheter system during lead implantation for LBBAP. Patient enrollment for phase 1 ended ahead of schedule. The PIANO clinical sub-study in Japan, specifically targeting CRT-Ds with SonR® technology, started with patient enrollment in May. During the Reporting Period, our international (non-China) CRM business are extending their global reach through strategic partnerships, further targeting high-potential markets such as India, Latin America, and Middle East & Africa in the future.

- **In China, we are advancing market access of our diverse product portfolio and preparing to implement volume-based procurement.** Affected by delays in the implementation of centralised procurement compared to expectations, during the Reporting Period, revenue from the CRM business in China decreased by 1.0% year-on-year excluding the foreign exchange impact. With the sequential market approvals of flagship products, including MRI-conditional pacemakers and leads, as well as domestically produced single and dual-chamber ICDs, the Group’s CRM business in China is nearing completion of its full product portfolio development, substantially narrowing the generational gap between domestic and leading imported products. During the Reporting Period, the Group achieved a historic breakthrough in the commercial implantation of domestic implantable cardioverter-defibrillators (ICDs). This not only marks a new phase of independent innovation in high-end CRM in the PRC but also means that Chinese patients will have access to high-quality and more cost-effective domestic treatment options in the future. During the Reporting Period, the Group continued to develop new hospital accounts and expand distribution channel networks, actively promoted the hospital access of newly approved products. As of the end of Reporting Period, the domestic pacemaker products of the Group had reached around 1,400 hospitals. In terms of newly approved products, the Group’s first new generation ENO™ pacemaker compatible with 1.5T/3.0T whole-body MRI examinations has secured provincial-level listings in 24 provinces, with a significant increase in hospital coverage compared to the previous year. Domestic implantable cardioverter-defibrillators (ICDs) products have obtained Procurement Platform listings in 19 provinces; imported Vega™ active fixation pacing leads, and domestic BonaFire™ compatible passive fixed pacing lead have obtained Procurement Platform listings in 24 and 17 provinces respectively. As at the date of this announcement, the Group’s domestically developed TEN™ series of MRI-conditional implantable pacemakers received NMPA approval, becoming China’s first and currently only domestically produced pacemaker series achieving full-body 3.0T MRI compatibility. This breakthrough paved the way for next-generation domestic pacemaker advancement and broke the barriers of 3.0T MRI examinations, filling the gap in domestically produced products in this field.

### ***Endovascular and peripheral vascular devices business***

The endovascular and peripheral vascular devices business (“**Endovastec**”) focuses on providing integrated disease solutions for aortic, peripheral vascular, and tumor diseases.

**Benefiting from policy drivers, industry penetration rates in China will increase significantly while achieving progressive import substitution by domestic players.** Driven by policy support and rising per capita healthcare expenditure, China’s aortic endovascular interventional medical devices sector is experiencing rapid development. Increasing population aging, advances in aortic disease screening technologies, growing clinical expertise, and heightened public health awareness are collectively driving higher detection rates of aortic and peripheral vascular diseases, resulting in an upward trend in surgical procedures. For the peripheral arterial interventions in China, rising living standards and growing health awareness are driving an increase in procedures, fueling continuous expansion of the peripheral arterial stent and balloon market. Compared with aortic disease interventions, the venous disease interventions in China remain at an earlier stage in its development, with foreign manufacturers currently dominating the device landscape. However, domestic brands approaching international performance standards are poised to capture greater market share through competitive value propositions and policy support.

**As the product portfolios focusing on aortic, peripheral vascular and tumor intervention enriched and improved continuously, the development of globalization was accelerating.** Due to the introduction of new industry policies and product price and marketing strategy adjustment in the second half of 2024, Endovastec experienced pressure on its revenue and profit. During the Reporting Period, the revenue of Endovastec amounted to US\$99.6 million, representing a year-on-year decrease of 9.2% excluding the foreign exchange impact. Endovastec proactively pushed forward the development of innovative products in the international business market. During the Reporting Period, Endovastec's overseas revenue increased significantly by 95.2% year on year, and the share of overseas revenue increased to 17.3% of this segment.

- **In China, the Group deepened and broadened the market coverage to consolidate market share of core products through technological innovation.** At the end of the Reporting Period, the product portfolio has entered more than 2,700 hospitals across all 31 provinces, autonomous regions and municipalities, including Hong Kong and Macao, in China. This expanding market coverage will drive sustained growth in product implantation volumes, enhancing Endovastec's market share and competitiveness in aortic and peripheral vascular interventions. During the Reporting Period and up to the date of this announcement, Endovastec maintained its leading market share in aortic intervention products domestically, increasing coverage of peripheral vascular intervention product in market, and steady advancement of new product procurement listings in hospitals. During the Reporting Period, Endovastec Castor® Branched Aortic Stent-Graft and Delivery System, Minos® Abdominal Aortic Stent-Graft and Delivery System and Reewarm® PTX Drug Coated Balloon PTA Catheter continued to perform well. A rapid growth was recorded in hospital admission and implantation volume of new products, namely Talos® Thoracic Stent Graft System and Fontus® Branched Stent Graft System in Surgical Operation. In terms of technological innovation, in early 2025, the Hector® Thoracic Aorta Multi-Branch Stent of Endovastec represents Endovastec's first triple-branch stent, further extending aortic endoluminal treatment to the entire aortic arch, addressing the urgent clinical needs. This product was approved for entry into the "Green Path", has obtained an EU customized certification and completed multiple clinical implantations overseas. During the Reporting Period, the innovative next-generation Cratos® Branched Aortic Graft Stent System obtained marketing approval from the NMPA and achieved successful clinical implantation, and Tipspear® Transjugular Intrahepatic Puncture Kit obtained marketing approval from the NMPA. Steady progress was also achieved in our product candidates, the HepaFlow® Tips Graft Stent System, the FinderSphere®/FluentSphere® Polyvinyl Alcohol Embolization Microsphere, the HawkMaster™ Detachable Fibered Embolization Coil, the Fishhawk® Mechanical Thrombectomy Catheter System are in the registration and evaluation stage. Aegis® II Abdominal Aortic Graft Stent System, the SunRiver™ Below-the-knee Drug-coated Balloon Catheter, the SeaNet™ thrombus protection device completed pre-marketing clinical follow-up. Going forward, Endovastec will continue delivering tiered, serialized innovative products by consistently focusing on integrated disease solutions for aortic, peripheral vascular and tumor intervention.

- **Efforts were made to accelerate the access and coverage of various innovative products into overseas markets.** During the Reporting Period, overseas revenue from Endovastec increased by 95.2% year on year excluding the foreign exchange impact. The share of overseas revenue increased to 17.3% of this segment. During the Reporting Period, Endovastec secured market access in 5 new countries or regions, bringing its cumulative presence to over 45 overseas markets across Europe, Latin America, and Southeast Asia with active clinical implementations. As of the Reporting Period, Endovastec secured initial registrations for 11 products across 26 overseas markets (countries and regions), among which 5 products obtained CE certification. Regarding core products, the Castor® Branched Aortic Stent Graft and Delivery System has entered 27 countries or regions, the Minos® Abdominal Aortic Stent Graft and Delivery System has entered 27 countries or regions, and the Hercules® Low Profile Thoracic Stent Graft and Delivery System has entered 27 countries or regions. The new generation of Cratos® Branched Aortic Stent Graft and Delivery System has entered a total of 9 overseas countries or regions. Talos® Thoracic Stent Graft System entered Brazil and Argentina in the first half of the year, achieving its first overseas sales. The Aorfix™ Abdominal Aortic Stent Graft System has entered a total of 19 countries. During the Reporting Period and as at the date of this announcement, Minos® Abdominal Aortic Stent-Graft and Delivery System and Hercules® Coated Balloon PTA Catheter successfully obtained CE certification from the European Union; the Hector® Thoracic Aorta Multi-Branch Stent has successfully obtained EU customized certification, becoming the third product of Endovastec with EU customized certification, and completed multiple clinical implantations overseas. This will further promote the access and application of its multi-branch stent in the EU and other overseas markets. In the future, Endovastec will introduce more quality and innovative high-end medical device portfolios to the overseas markets, in a bid to benefit more patients with circulatory diseases worldwide.

### ***Neurovascular Devices Business***

The neurovascular devices business (“**MicroPort NeuroScientific**”) focuses on the R&D, production and commercialization of neurovascular therapeutic and access devices for the treatment of neurovascular diseases, including hemorrhagic stroke, cerebral atherosclerotic stenosis, and acute ischemic stroke.

**The clinical demand in the global stroke market continues to grow, and the policy guidance promotes high-quality development of neurovascular medical device in China.** Stroke, an acute cerebrovascular disease, is the second leading cause of death globally and the top cause of death in China. It is characterized by high incidence, high disability rate, high mortality, and high recurrence rate. According to data from the Global Burden of Disease Study, China continues to have the highest number of stroke patients worldwide. Furthermore, the proportion of stroke patients under the age of 70 is steadily rising, indicating a trend towards younger onset. Findings from another study on the stroke disease burden in China reveal significant urban-rural disparities. Both the incidence and mortality rates of stroke are higher in rural areas compared to urban areas. In recent years, the neurovascular devices industry has undergone multiple rounds of centralized volume-based procurement, particularly for hemorrhagic stroke products and acute ischemic stroke products. Notably, the inter-provincial alliance centralized volume-based procurement of vascular interventional medical consumables led by Hebei Province and covering 25 provinces nationwide, including flow-diverting stents, intracranial balloon dilatation catheters, and other products, has been gradually implemented across provinces and cities during the Reporting Period. As the Chinese government has introduced a series of policies to boost industrial development, shifting towards quality improvement, cost optimization, and innovative growth, it will accelerate the survival of the fittest in the industry and promote its high-quality and standardized development.

**Centralized volume-based procurement has accelerated market expansion and domestic substitution, while overseas business operations have further expanded.** During the Reporting Period, MicroPort NeuroScientific recorded revenue of US\$53.3 million, representing a year-on-year decrease of 6.2% excluding the foreign exchange impact, which was mainly due to the following factors: the revenue from the flow-diverting Stent business decreased under the impact of volume-based procurement; and the revenue from products for cerebral atherosclerotic stenosis was affected by the termination of cooperation on the previously distributed products and the implementation of volume-based procurement in some regions. Overseas revenues increased by 67.4% from the corresponding period of 2024 excluding the foreign exchange impact, and sales revenue in the Asia-Pacific region, North America region, Latin America region, and Europe, Middle East and Africa (EMEA) region all achieved rapid growth to varying degrees. The share of overseas revenue increased to 12.3% of this segment, realizing the profitability.

- **In China, the professional business team continued to develop untapped markets, maintaining its leading market share.** The progressive implementation of centralized volume-based procurement has driven growth in clinical demand. The NUMEN® Series Coils have continuously accelerated their hospital access and clinical promotion by leveraging their wins in volume-based procurement bids over the past two years. During the Reporting Period, the revenue has maintained rapid growth, and its market share has further expanded. While the short-term revenue of the Tubridge® Flow-diverting Stent has been affected by centralized volume-based procurement, their implantations maintained robust growth through the continuous expansion and deepening of market coverage. Additionally, thrombectomy products and the WAVE-track™ Intracranial Thrombus Aspiration Catheters have also achieved high-speed growth, creating new momentum for revenue increase. During the Reporting Period, MicroPort NeuroScientific newly expanded its sales network to approximately 150 hospitals, with a cumulative coverage of approximately 3,600 hospitals, including over 2,000 tertiary hospitals and all of the top 100 hospitals in China's national stroke center rankings, cumulatively supporting approximately 250,000 neurovascular interventions. During the Reporting Period and as of the date of this announcement, a total of four new products of MicroPort NeuroScientific have successfully received marketing approval from the NMPA, including Sheathru™ Lingqiao™ Delivery Catheter, Cerelmon™ filter extension tube for single use, NeuroHawk Medibox™ Intracranial Stent Retriever and Accessories, NUMEN® Nest Detachable Coil. Separately, another product (Tubridge® Flow-diverting Stent) has been approved to expand its indications to small and medium-sized aneurysms. Additionally, registration applications for three products, including the Bridge® MAX Vertebral Artery DES, Intracranial Thrombus Aspiration Kit, and delivery balloon dilatation catheters, have been submitted to the NMPA for review and approval.
- **In overseas regions, sales revenue continued its strong growth momentum, and profits from overseas operations achieved high-speed growth.** During the Reporting Period, overseas revenue from MicroPort NeuroScientific increased by 67.4% year on year excluding the foreign exchange impact. At the end of the Reporting Period, MicroPort NeuroScientific has successfully introduced 8 products in total to the international market, with a cumulative commercialization in 34 overseas countries and regions, covering 9 of the top 10 countries in the global neurovascular surgery volume rankings. During the Reporting Period, MicroPort NeuroScientific fully implemented its direct sales model in South Korea and actively advanced market coverage in the Asia-Pacific region, contributing to a year-on-year growth of 47.6% (excluding the foreign exchange impact) in revenue in Asia Pacific. By launching multiple products in various European countries during the Reporting Period and entering emerging markets such as Turkey and Egypt for the first time, MicroPort

NeuroScientific achieved a year-on-year growth of 125.1% (excluding the foreign exchange impact) in revenue in the EMEA region. In the North American region, the efficient operation of its direct sales model drove the continuous sales volume growth of the NUMEN® product series after their launch, expanding the brand's influence and contributing to a year-on-year growth of 145.8% (excluding the foreign exchange impact) in revenue in North America. In terms of overseas market access, MicroPort NeuroScientific obtained a total of 9 product registration certificates in different overseas countries or regions during the Reporting Period, continuously expanding the overseas footprint of its innovative products. During the Reporting Period, the NeuroHawk® Stent Thrombectomy Device officially received CE certification from EU, which will further strengthen the Group's strategic presence in the European neurointerventional market. As of the date of this announcement, the NUMEN® Coil has successfully completed its clinical application in India and Bangladesh, and realised its commercial application in Egypt.

### ***Structural Heart Disease Business***

The structural heart disease business (“**CardioFlow Medtech**”) focuses on the R&D and commercialization of innovative transcatheter and surgical solutions in the field of structural heart disease. Through independent R&D and joint R&D with global partners, CardioFlow Medtech has established a comprehensive and innovative R&D plan covering Transcatheter Aortic Valve Implantation (TAVI) products, left atrial appendage closure products, Transcatheter Mitral Valve (TMV) products, Transcatheter Tricuspid Valve (TTV) products, ventricular septum reconstruction product and surgical ancillary products. CardioFlow Medtech is committed to building up its core competitiveness in order to provide doctors and patients with a holistic and optimal medical solution for the treatment of structural heart disease.

**Structural heart disease interventional therapy is gaining increasing attention and the global market becomes stable.** According to the 2024 Report on Structural Heart Disease in China, overall TAVI development has stabilized into a steady growth phase, and the relevant clinical research of TAVI will continue to advance on an international scale. China's structural heart disease industry experienced steady growth, driven by a combination of policy support, market demand and medical insurance access. However, it also faced the challenges of a complex economic environment and intensifying industry competition. The TAVI procedure is one of the key approaches in interventional treatment for structural heart disease. By virtue of the collaborative endeavors of industry participants in academic exchanges, propaganda and education among doctors and patients, medical insurance coverage and payment support, the number of qualified medical centers has been increased, the penetration rate has been further enhanced, and the industry has accelerated its growth. Meanwhile, as an effective means for stroke prevention in patients with nonvalvular atrial fibrillation, the LAAC has also made breakthroughs in several key areas, including evidence-based medical research, clinical application, development of new technologies and updating of guidelines.

**Globalization has achieved substantial progress, with significant cost reduction and efficiency improvements driving a significant reduction in losses.** During the Reporting Period, CardioFlow Medtech recorded revenue of US\$31.9 million, representing a year-on-year increase of 2.7% excluding the foreign exchange impact. In particular, overseas revenue significantly increased by 235.3% excluding the foreign exchange impact, and the share of overseas revenue increased to 11.9% of this segment. Through continuous optimization of resource allocation and proactive implementation of cost control measures, CardioFlow Medtech continued to improve its operational efficiency. During the Reporting Period, CardioFlow Medtech recorded a net loss of US\$0.4 million, representing a significant year-on-year decrease of 96.2%.

- **In China, diversified product portfolios were efficiently advanced in its precise coverage, and sales of left atrial appendage closure achieved a significant growth.** During the Reporting Period, its TAVI products were expanded into over 30 new hospitals in China, with a cumulative coverage of over 670 hospitals, maintaining steady growth in leading hospitals. The number of implantation reached 2,146 cases during the Reporting Period. During the Reporting Period, the AnchorMan<sup>®</sup> Left Atrial Appendage Closure System and its access system (“AnchorMan<sup>®</sup>”) continued to accelerate its commercialization process. As of the date of this announcement, AnchorMan<sup>®</sup> have achieved a cumulative total of over 750 commercial applications across nearly 90 centers in 18 domestic provinces/municipalities, with zero severe complications and a 100% procedural success rate, earning high recognition from authoritative experts in the field and a large number of AFib patients. In new products, the Group’s self-developed third-generation TAVI product, VitaFlow Liberty<sup>®</sup> Flex Transcatheter Aortic Valve Implantation System, obtained marketing approval from the NMPA since the end of 2024. This system commenced contributing to sales growth during the Reporting Period and will continue to support the Group’s market share expansion in TAVI products.
- **The overseas sales of TAVI products increased significantly and its overseas sales footprint continued to expand.** Benefiting from the VitaFlow Liberty<sup>®</sup> transcatheter aortic valve and retrievable delivery system (“VitaFlow Liberty<sup>®</sup>”) obtaining CE certification and becoming the first “China Intelligent Manufacturing” TAVI system to enter the European market, its overseas commercialization has entered an accelerated phase. During the Reporting Period, the overseas revenue of CardioFlow Medtech recorded a substantial year-on-year increase, with number of overseas implantation of nearly 250 cases. As of the date of this announcement, the VitaFlow<sup>®</sup> series of TAVI products have been successfully introduced into 140 core hospitals in over 20 countries and regions overseas, including Argentina, Colombia, Thailand, Russia, Italy, Spain, Chile, Switzerland, Brazil and so on. Specifically, the cumulative number of surgeries performed in CE countries of the European Union has now exceeded 150 cases. In February 2025, AnchorMan<sup>®</sup> successfully obtained CE certification from the European Union, making it China’s only left atrial appendage occluder system with both CE-MDR and NMPA approvals at present. It forms a strong synergy with VitaFlow Liberty<sup>®</sup> to further enhance the Company’s brand awareness and market share in the international market, contributing to its significant revenue growth and injecting strong impetus into its sustained high-quality development. As of the date of this announcement, AnchorMan<sup>®</sup>’s registration efforts in emerging markets have also been progressing efficiently, and the product has been successfully achieved implantation in Poland, Hong Kong and Macau. Alwide<sup>®</sup> Plus balloon catheter (“Alwide<sup>®</sup> Plus”) has received CE Mark, becoming the fourth self-developed product of CardioFlow Medtech that has been approved for marketing in the European Union. With an increasingly enriched and diversified product portfolio in overseas markets and the Group’s extensive reputation in the world as well as established sales network, CardioFlow Medtech’s commercialization in overseas markets will efficiently and rapidly progress.

## ***Surgical Robot Business***

The surgical robot business (“**MedBot**”) is committed to innovatively providing intelligent surgical robot comprehensive solutions that can prolong and reshape lives by addressing the cutting-edge development needs of minimally invasive surgeries, and focuses on the R&D of five core underlying technologies in relation to surgical robots, including robot ontology, control algorithm, electrical engineering, image-based navigation and precision imaging, with its differentiation covering the whole lifecycle of surgical robot development. MedBot is the only one in the global industry with a product portfolio covering five major and fast-growing surgical specialties, namely laparoscopic, orthopedic, panvascular, natural orifice and percutaneous surgical procedures. There will be opportunities to tap the market potential of multiple surgical robot segments at home and abroad.

**The global surgical robots market maintains rapid growth and the Chinese market is expected to show significant expansion.** Driven by factors including technological advancements, increasing preference for minimally invasive surgeries, enhanced precision and stability in surgeries, and reduced human error, global demand for surgical robots continued to grow rapidly. Under the planning of the “14th Five-Year Plan” equipment allocation permits by China’s National Health Commission, governments at all levels have introduced measures to encourage expansion of China’s high-end medical equipment industry, the accelerated import substitution. Statistics indicated that at present, over 100 allocation permits remained to be issued under the “14th Five-Year Plan”, presenting more hospitals with opportunities to acquire laparoscopic surgical robots. Meanwhile, for high-end medical equipment represented by surgical robots, central and local governments have been actively implementing open strategies such as the “Belt and Road” Initiative, encouraging enterprises to “go global” and compete in international markets. Domestically produced surgical robots are expected to see major breakthroughs in independent innovation and commercialization both domestically and globally.

**Revenue demonstrated rapid growth and operational efficiency continued to improve.** During the Reporting Period, MedBot recorded a revenue of US\$24.5 million, representing a significant year-on-year increase of 77.0% (excluding the foreign exchange impact). Among which, overseas revenue increased significantly by 188.6% (excluding the foreign exchange impact). Meanwhile, by effectively enhancing the management level of costs, expenses, and cash flow, during the Reporting Period, MedBot’s net loss narrowed by 58.9% year on year, and its net free cash outflow decreased by 42.8%.

**The full product portfolio continued to gain momentum, reshaping the market space and competitive landscape of the global surgical robot industry.** During the Reporting Period, the commercial orders of the core products of MedBot in the fields of laparoscopy, orthopedics, and vascular interventional therapy all achieved rapid growth, with a cumulative total order volume of around 150 units, and the cumulative number of commercial installations of the global product portfolio exceeding 100 units. Up to date, Toumai® Thoracic and Abdominal Endoscopic Surgery System (“**Toumai®**”) reached a global commercial order volume exceeding 80 units and global commercial installations exceeding 60 units, ranking first in the global market share of domestic laparoscopic surgical robots in terms of order numbers and installation volumes. During the Reporting Period, Toumai® secured 18 orders from overseas markets and completed 16 commercial installations and sales. Domestically, among the hospitals where Toumai® robots have been installed, the coverage of provincial leading 3A hospitals and China top 100 hospitals exceed 60%. The high-quality installation of Toumai® in leading hospitals has effectively driven the improvement in commercial clinical application efficiency. The SkyWalker® Orthopaedic Surgery Navigation Positioning System (“**SkyWalker®**”) achieved over 10 units from new orders during the Reporting Period, with cumulative global orders exceeding 55 units and cumulative

commercial installations exceeding 35 units. As of the date of this announcement, SkyWalker® has cumulatively completed nearly 2,500 human clinical surgeries worldwide, with its clinical application in 75 hospitals at home and 25 hospitals in Europe and America. As the first coronary vascular interventional surgical robot to complete multicenter clinical trials and obtain marketing approval in China, the R-ONE® vascular interventional robot achieved newly five installations, and successfully performed over 100 vascular interventional robot-assisted surgeries during the Reporting Period.

**The breakthrough product has received market approval and marks China’s first “global original innovation” in the surgical robotics industry.** In February 2025, Toumai® SP Abdominal Endoscopic Single-port Surgery System, currently the China-only and the world-second single-port surgical robot with a remote center of motion independently developed by MedBot, officially obtained marketing approval from the NMPA. Together with Toumai® multi-port surgical robot, DFVision® 3D electronic laparoscope and remote surgery system, they form an integrated laparoscopic intelligent surgery solution. In April 2025, Toumai® Abdominal Endoscopic Remote Surgery System (“**Toumai® Remote**”) received approval from NMPA, becoming the world’s first commercially approved remote surgical robot. It has overcome two major challenges: routine network compatibility and large-scale application deployment, and will promote transformation and upgrading across healthcare systems. During the Reporting Period and as of the date of this announcement, Toumai® has obtained registration certifications in over 10 countries or regions, with the total number of countries or regions worldwide that have granted such certifications exceeding 30. SkyWalker® secured registration approval from Health Canada in January 2025, cumulatively obtaining marketing approval from ten authoritative regulatory authorities in countries and regions including the US and EU. During the reporting period, SkyWalker® Hip and Knee Compatible System obtained CE certification, further expanding its global market clinical application space. As of the date of this announcement, the Group’s self-developed Trans-bronchial Surgical Robot has submitted registration applications to the NMPA.

**Telesurgery expertise provided constructive guidance and reference for global brands with the hope to reshape the commercialised network and pattern of surgical robots.** Remote surgery represents not merely a technological breakthrough, but a systemic restructuring of healthcare. To date, Toumai® has established the first and only cross-continental telesurgery network architecture. Leveraging proprietary OneClick technology, it has built a one-click activated three-tier telesurgery network progressively covering 6 continents, 103 countries and regions, 229 cities, and 465 data centers. Utilizing multi-modal connectivity (5G dedicated lines, 5G networks, conventional broadband, geostationary satellites, and LEO satellite internet), the system has facilitated over 400 successful remote surgeries globally with a 100% success rate, setting over 50 world records. Through sustained pioneering exploration in telesurgery, Toumai® robot has achieved historic milestones: becoming the world’s first commercially approved telesurgery system, the first to receive FDA-IDE clearance for transcontinental human trials, and the world’s first to achieve multi-country, multi-specialty, full-procedure coverage. It has pioneered the “third-generation telesurgery” era – robotic satellite-assisted remote operations – ushering in a new age of integrated land, sea, air, and space telesurgery, making “borderless operating rooms” a reality.

## ***Research and Development (“R&D”)***

During the Reporting Period and as at the date of this announcement, the Group had a total of 20 Class III medical devices initial registration certificates from the NMPA, and 4 innovative medical devices were admitted in the Green Path, reaching a total of 40 “Green Path” innovative medical devices, ranking first in the medical device industry for ten consecutive years. The Group has established a global network for innovation, which includes overseas R&D, clinical trials, and other activities, to continuously promote the launch of its innovative products in overseas markets. In terms of overseas business, during the Reporting Period and as at the date of this announcement, the Group obtained 232 initial registration certificates in 37 overseas markets (countries and regions)<sup>Note</sup>.

During the Reporting Period and as at the date of this announcement, the Group received approval for NMPA initial registration and significant changes, including but not limited to: Firelimus® Coronary Rapamycin-Eluting Balloon Dilatation Catheter, TomaHawk® Shockwave® Coronary Intravascular Catheter, the TEN™, a domestically-produced pacemaker compatible with 3.0T whole-body MRI examinations, the Cratos® Branched Aortic Stent Graft and Delivery System, the Tipspear® Transjugular Intrahepatic Puncture Device, the Toumai® SP Abdominal Endoscopic Single-port Surgery System, the Toumai® Abdominal Endoscopic Remote Surgery System, Sheathru™ Lingqiao™ Delivery Catheter, Cerelmon™ filter extension tube for single use, NeuroHawk Medibox™ Intracranial Stent Retriever and Accessories, Numen® Nest Detachable Coil. The marketing approval of innovative products will be the important engines of the Group’s business growth.

In July 2025, five innovative products of the Group, including Coronary Rotational Atherectomy Catheter, the TomaHawk® Coronary, BonaFire® Implantable Cardiac Pacing Electrode Lead, AnchorMan® Left Atrial Appendage Occluder System, were listed in the Shanghai Biomedical “New and Excellent Medical Devices” Product Catalogue (《上海市生物醫藥「新優藥械」產品目錄》). The afore-mentioned products are expected to leverage the “New and Excellent Medical Devices” related policies in Shanghai to gain multiple support in terms of application and marketing, accelerating clinical transformation and expanding access to high-quality and innovative high-end medical devices for both patients and doctors.

The Group will continue to efficiently promote the expansion and marketing of its products in both domestic and overseas markets, enhance the market strategy of penetrating hospitals with product mix through the global distribution of high-value diversified products, fully leverage the advantages of “group-type” operation to accelerate the process of turning losses into gains.

*Note: include the numbers of equity-accounted investees of the Group.*

## ***Global Commercialisation Platform***

To empower the Group's business segments in unlocking the boundless potential of exploring global markets more efficiently and to extend our commercial influence worldwide, the Group has established a comprehensive marketing and service network platform (the “**global platform**”) with a grid-like coverage. In this way, we bolster the primary channels of business sub-segments by strategically addressing areas where the sub-segments find “out of reach”. The global platform will not only shepherd our portfolio of about 250 products that has been released and the innovative marvels that will be successively approved for launch, fueling the Group's sales growth, but also promote the optimization, sharing, and coordination of resources within the Group at home and abroad by refining resource allocation, thereby comprehensively enhancing the operational efficiency of the Group.

Through years of relentless growth, our Group has ascended to the forefront as a leading group of high-end medical devices, operating multiple business segments across the globe. We boast a comprehensive network of research and development, manufacturing, marketing, and service that spans across Asia, North America, Europe, Latin America, and beyond. Up to date, our innovative products have reached more than 20,000 hospitals in over 100 countries and regions. The global platform consolidates all business resources within the Group, including overseas local business resources within the system, radiating from core countries/regions to surrounding areas. Each regional platform supports the integrated sales of business sub-segments products and provides functional services such as medical services, customer operations, government affairs, and regulatory compliance. The HQ Going-abroad Platform (the “**HQ Going-abroad Platform**”) modeled after the commercialization team of the cardiovascular devices business under the global platform is crafted to empower the domestically developed products of diverse business segments, enabling swift international market entry and boosting overseas sales. During the Reporting Period, the HQ Going-abroad Platform recorded revenues of US\$33.6 million, representing a year-on-year growth of 51.1% (excluding the foreign exchange impact).

The Group's various business segments have presented robust growth momentum in the sales of going-abroad products (the “**going-abroad business**”), leveraging both their independent overseas sales channels and the synergistic advantages of the HQ Going-abroad Platform. During the Reporting Period, the revenue of the HQ going-abroad business amounted to US\$59.8 million, representing a year-on-year growth of 57.3% (excluding the foreign exchange impact). Specifically, the surgical robot business increased by 188.6% year-on-year (excluding the foreign exchange impact), the neurovascular devices business increased by 67.4% year-on-year, the endovascular and peripheral vascular devices business increased by 95.2% (excluding the foreign exchange impact), and the structural heart disease business increased by 235.3% (excluding the foreign exchange impact).

Moving forward, the Group's business segments will continue to leverage the global platform's integrated distribution network to efficiently, quickly and comprehensively deliver innovative products and explore more business opportunities, and expand into untapped international markets, thereby strengthening the global competitiveness of the Group.

## **HUMAN RESOURCES AND TRAINING**

As at 30 June 2025, the Group had a total of 6,287 employees around the world, of which 1,697 or approximately 27% were overseas employees in the Asia Pacific region, Europe, the Middle East, Africa, North America, South America and Australia.

To cope with the increasing uncertainty in the external market, the Group is committed to building a flexible and resilient organizational competence system. By reviewing the key work of various business segments within the Group and checking the distribution of human resources, the Group has optimized its workflow, deepened collaboration mechanisms, and continuously expanded the scope of the Group's professional platform-based shared service operational functions, promoting the improvement of overall synergy to achieve overall efficiency enhancement for the organization. The Group is committed to providing employees with more diverse development opportunities by building a comprehensive organizational competence system, integrating resources and empowering platforms as well as upgrading management and operation methods. The Group provides employees with sufficient room for advancement in combined directions horizontally and vertically by continuously adhering to the principle of "maturity, usage, remuneration, cultivation and care" regarding human resources, and helps talents accelerate their development and pursue the realization of self-worth through internal learning institutions within the enterprise, so as to work together to achieve its belief of "helping hundreds of millions of earthlings to have a lifespan of over 115 years old in a healthy manner".

## **PROSPECTS**

In the long run, with the deepening of population ageing in the world, the improved living standards of the people and the economic growth of the developing countries, it is anticipated that the global market demand for medical devices will also steadily increase. As for the PRC market, thanks to the economic and social development, the health awareness among its people has been raised significantly, and the reform of the medical system has also brought policy bonuses. The medical device market in China has huge development opportunities.

In the short term, in 2025, the global economy is still subject to macro-economic factors such as the uncertainty of the development trend, the tightening of trade protection policies and the intensification of geopolitical conflicts. On the industry side, competition in the domestic medical device sector continues to intensify. Centralized volume-based procurement of high-value medical consumables, reforms in medical insurance payments, and measures for refined management of medical expenses, such as pharmaceutical price control, are continuously being advanced, leading to an impending adjustment in the industry's landscape. The above factors will all increase uncertainty and may have an adverse impact on the Group's operations and the value of its related business segments.

In order to seize the development opportunities and enhance our core competitiveness in the increasingly fierce market competition, in the second half of 2025, we will continue to implement positive business strategies, strictly adhering to the strategies of focusing on principal business and cost control, and proactively manage and hedge any potential risks, with actions as follows:

1. Consolidating our leading position in the medical device market in the PRC. With our strong brand recognition, extensive distribution network, and the economies of scale achieved by the deployment of multiple channels, we will further increase our market share in the PRC and continue to give full play to the advantages of being a leading enterprise in the industry and make all-round breakthroughs in the domestic high-end medical device industry, thereby maximising value for the shareholders, customers, employees and society.
2. Expediting the global expansion to realize integration of MicroPort® brand and global operations. We will continuously deepen the globalized branding and operation strategy based on localization by consistently implementing the operation model of “globalization in operational strategy, localized implementation, deployment with diversification, and unified positioning”, thereby realising global deployment through effective integration of resources and markets around the world, which in turn will bring the products of MicroPort® to more countries or regions and benefit patients and doctors around the world.
3. Constantly improving our existing production processes, and carrying out innovation to gain high returns so as to create a diversified product portfolio. We will continuously improve the manufacturing processes of existing products to enhance their production efficiency; and pay more attention to the input-output ratio of research and development from the perspective of enterprise strategy, committing ourselves to providing more high-quality and affordable integrated medical solutions for doctors and patients while improving profitability.
4. Deepening the reform of our management system. In order to further enhance the competitiveness and risk prevention capability of the Company, we will constantly improve the system development and enhance the efficiency of internal governance by integrating resources and streamlining processes, thereby maintaining the unique entrepreneurial vitality, flexibility and efficiency of MicroPort® to the greatest extent while rapidly expanding the scale of the Company.

## FINANCIAL REVIEW

### Overview

Facing the impact of complex and changing unfavorable factors in China and abroad, the revenue of the Group for the Reporting Period decreased by 2.2% excluding the foreign exchange impact or decreased by 2.0% in US\$ as compared to that for the six months ended 30 June 2024. The Group persisted in providing a diversified product portfolio and continuously carrying out its globalization strategy with non-China sales contributing to 49.5% of the total revenue. The Group aims to continuously bring its innovations, technologies and services to millions of global patients and become a patient-oriented global enterprise capable of leading minimally invasive treatment and other emerging medical technologies.

The following discussion is based on, and should be read in conjunction with, the financial information and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this announcement.

### Revenue

| US\$'000                                                 | Six months ended 30 June |                                          | Percent change |                                                |
|----------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|------------------------------------------|----------------|------------------------------------------------|
|                                                          | 2025<br>(re-presented)   | 2024<br>(re-presented) <sup>(Note)</sup> | in US\$        | excluding<br>the foreign<br>exchange<br>impact |
| Cardiovascular devices business                          | 88,184                   | 92,020                                   | (4.2%)         | (2.1%)                                         |
| Orthopedics devices business                             | 124,040                  | 126,807                                  | (2.2%)         | (3.7%)                                         |
| CRM business                                             | 114,103                  | 113,361                                  | 0.7%           | (1.4%)                                         |
| Endovascular and peripheral vascular<br>devices business | 99,582                   | 110,708                                  | (10.0%)        | (9.2%)                                         |
| Neurovascular devices business                           | 53,323                   | 57,402                                   | (7.1%)         | (6.2%)                                         |
| Structural heart disease business                        | 31,938                   | 31,384                                   | 1.8%           | 2.7%                                           |
| Surgical robot business                                  | 24,473                   | 13,960                                   | 75.3%          | 77.0%                                          |
| Surgical devices business                                | 6,466                    | 4,571                                    | 41.5%          | 42.8%                                          |
| Other business*                                          | 23,293                   | 15,217                                   | 53.1%          | 52.7%                                          |
| Elimination adjustments                                  | (17,870)                 | (6,728)                                  | 165.6%         | 181.1%                                         |
| Total                                                    | <u>547,532</u>           | <u>558,702</u>                           | <u>(2.0%)</u>  | <u>(2.2%)</u>                                  |
| Including: the HQ Going-abroad Platform                  | 33,564                   | 23,013                                   | 45.8%          | 51.1%                                          |

*Note:* The comparative information of segment revenue has been re-presented to reflect the changes in allocation of resources and assessment of performance.

\* The revenue of other business segments did not meet the quantitative thresholds for determining reportable segments.

The Group's revenue for the Reporting Period was US\$547.5 million, representing a decrease of 2.0% as compared to US\$558.7 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024. The Group's reported revenue was impacted by the appreciation or depreciation of US dollars against functional currencies in the process of converting from non-dollar functional currencies of the Group's subsidiaries to US dollars, the presentation currency of the Group. Excluding the foreign exchange impact, the Group's revenue decreased by 2.2%. The following discussion was made based on the Group's major business segments.

– *Cardiovascular devices business*

The cardiovascular devices business recorded revenue of US\$88.2 million for the Reporting Period, representing a decrease of 2.1% excluding the foreign exchange impact or a decrease of 4.2% in US\$ as compared to that for the six months ended 30 June 2024. Such decrease in revenue was primarily attributable to short-term macroeconomic challenges faced by the international coronary business in certain regions, including changes in geopolitical situations and fluctuations in healthcare systems. Additionally, the Company continued to advance structural optimization and adjustments to its sales channels, which collectively had a temporary impact on revenue.

– *Orthopedics devices business*

| US\$'000                         | Six months ended 30 June |                        | Percentage change |                                                |
|----------------------------------|--------------------------|------------------------|-------------------|------------------------------------------------|
|                                  | 2025                     | 2024<br>(re-presented) | in US\$           | excluding<br>the foreign<br>exchange<br>impact |
| Orthopedics devices business     | <b>124,040</b>           | 126,807                | (2.2%)            | (3.7%)                                         |
| – US                             | <b>37,748</b>            | 42,806                 | (11.8%)           | (13.0%)                                        |
| – Europe, Middle East and Africa | <b>43,169</b>            | 42,380                 | 1.9%              | 1.1%                                           |
| – Japan                          | <b>15,716</b>            | 14,753                 | 6.5%              | 4.3%                                           |
| – The PRC                        | <b>14,586</b>            | 15,119                 | (3.5%)            | (2.8%)                                         |
| – Others                         | <b>12,821</b>            | 11,749                 | 9.1%              | 3.2%                                           |

The orthopedics devices segment recorded revenue of US\$124.0 million for the Reporting Period, representing a decrease of 3.7% excluding the foreign exchange impact or a decrease of 2.2% in US\$ as compared to that for the six months ended 30 June 2024. Such decrease in revenue was primarily due to supply chain fluctuations in the U.S. market and changes in the geopolitical landscape, which had a temporary impact on revenue.

– *CRM business*

| <i>US\$'000</i>                  | <b>Six months ended 30 June</b> |                       | <b>Percent change</b> |                    |
|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|--------------------|
|                                  | <b>2025</b>                     | <b>2024</b>           | <b>excluding</b>      |                    |
|                                  |                                 | <b>(re-presented)</b> | <b>in US\$</b>        | <b>the foreign</b> |
|                                  |                                 |                       |                       | <b>exchange</b>    |
|                                  |                                 |                       |                       | <b>impact</b>      |
| CRM business                     | <b>114,103</b>                  | 113,361               | 0.7%                  | (1.4%)             |
| – Europe, Middle East and Africa | <b>94,349</b>                   | 93,478                | 0.9%                  | (1.5%)             |
| – The PRC                        | <b>12,097</b>                   | 12,313                | (1.8%)                | (1.0%)             |
| – Japan                          | <b>4,699</b>                    | 4,187                 | 12.2%                 | 7.8%               |
| – Others                         | <b>2,958</b>                    | 3,383                 | (12.6%)               | (12.7%)            |

The CRM business recorded revenue of US\$114.1 million for the Reporting Period, representing a decrease of 1.4% excluding the foreign exchange impact or an increase of 0.7% in US\$ as compared to that for the six months ended 30 June 2024. Such decrease in revenue was primarily attributable to (i) the decline in overseas pacemaker revenue due to the rapid penetration of leadless pacemakers and ongoing penetration of LBBAP application; and (ii) the decline in revenue from the CRM business in China by 1.0% year-on-year excluding the foreign exchange impact as a result of the later-than-expected rollout of volume-based procurement initiatives during the reporting period.

– *Endovascular and peripheral vascular devices business*

The endovascular and peripheral vascular devices business recorded revenue of US\$99.6 million for the Reporting Period, representing a decrease of 9.2% excluding the foreign exchange impact or a decrease of 10.0% in US\$ as compared to that for the six months ended 30 June 2024. Such change in revenue was mainly attributable to (i) pricing and promotion strategy adjustments for certain products in response to market changes since the second half of 2024, despite strong contributions from innovative products such as the Castor<sup>®</sup> Branched Aortic Stent Graft and Delivery System, Minos<sup>®</sup> Abdominal Aortic Stent Graft and Delivery System, and ReewarmPTX<sup>®</sup> Drug-coated Balloon Catheter, as well as rapid growth in hospital adoption and end-user implants of new products including the Talos<sup>®</sup> Straight Thoracic Stent Graft System and Fontus<sup>®</sup> Branch Stent Graft System in Surgical Operation; (ii) our global footprint continuing to expand, achieving rapid growth in the overseas markets.

– *Neurovascular devices business*

The neurovascular devices business recorded revenue of US\$53.3 million for the Reporting Period, representing a decrease of 6.2% excluding the foreign exchange impact or a decrease of 7.1% in US\$ as compared to that for the six months ended 30 June 2024. The change in revenue was primarily attributable to (i) the continued robust growth of the business's overseas operations, with revenue increasing by 67.4% year-on-year during the Reporting Period, with strong sales growth across the Asia-Pacific, North America, Latin America, and Europe, Middle East, and Africa regions to varying degrees; (ii) in the field of hemorrhagic stroke products, revenue from coil series products maintained rapid growth, resulting in a further expansion of the market share. And the revenue from Flow-diverting Stent decreased due to the impact of the volume-based procurements (VBP); and (iii) revenue from cerebral atherosclerotic stenosis products was mainly affected by the impact of the termination of cooperation on previously distributed products and of VBP in some regions.

– *Structural heart disease business*

The structural heart disease business recorded revenue of US\$31.9 million for the Reporting Period, representing an increase of 2.7% excluding the foreign exchange impact or an increase of 1.8% in US\$ as compared to that for the six months ended 30 June 2024. Such increase in revenue was mainly attributable to (i) the rapid growth in the overseas revenue of this business by 235.3% comparing with the corresponding period in 2024, contributed by the continued advancement of the VitaFlow Liberty® and the Alwide® Plus in terms of global commercialization; and (ii) the steady advancement of commercialization of our AnchorMan® LAAC System and AnchorMan® LAAA System in the PRC, and the subsequent commercialization in Europe, collectively contributed to incremental revenue.

– *Surgical robot business*

The surgical robot business recorded revenue of US\$24.5 million during the Reporting Period, representing an increase of 77.0% excluding the foreign exchange impact or an increase of 75.3% in US\$ as compared to that for the six months ended 30 June 2024. Such increase in revenue was mainly attributable to the facts that (i) the core product Toumai® continued to maintain a strong growth momentum during the Reporting Period, becoming the core engine for revenue growth for the products in overseas markets; (ii) SkyWalker® fully leveraged the mature sales network of the Group in both domestic and overseas markets to achieve rapid coverage and penetration in core regions. At the same time, the business independently established presence in emerging regions, creating a “dual driver” model to achieve steady growth; and (iii) R-ONE® Vascular Interventional Surgical Robot gained recognition in the market after approval for launch, and the demand steadily increased.

– *Surgical devices business*

The surgical devices business recorded revenue of US\$6.5 million for the Reporting Period, representing an increase of 42.8% excluding the foreign exchange impact or an increase of 41.5% in US\$ as compared to the six months ended 30 June 2024.

– *Other business*

The Group's other business recorded revenue of US\$23.3 million for the Reporting Period, representing an increase of 52.7% excluding the foreign exchange impact or an increase of 53.1% in US\$ as compared to that for the six months ended 30 June 2024. Such increase was mainly attributable to the contribution of revenue growth from non-vascular intervention and other emerging business segments. The revenue from other businesses did not meet the quantitative thresholds for segment reporting.

### **Cost of Sales**

For the Reporting Period, the Group's cost of sales was US\$239.0 million, representing an increase of 4.7% as compared to US\$228.1 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024.

### **Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin**

As a result of the foregoing factors, the Group's gross profit decreased by 6.7% from US\$330.6 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024 to US\$308.6 million for the Reporting Period. Gross profit margin is calculated as gross profit divided by revenue. The Group's gross profit margin for the Reporting Period decreased to 56.4% as compared to the gross profit margin of 59.2% for the six months ended 30 June 2024, which was mainly attributable to the impact of volume-based procurement price reductions and changes in the sales mix.

### **Research and Development Costs**

Research and development costs decreased by 37.3% from US\$115.0 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024 to US\$72.1 million for the Reporting Period. Such significant decrease was attributable to the proactive cost control and resource focus measures taken by the Group to prioritize and focus on core projects and improve R&D efficiency.

### **Distribution Costs**

Distribution costs decreased by 4.9% from US\$156.2 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024 to US\$148.6 million for the Reporting Period. Such decrease principally derived from the Group's strategic integration of global and domestic sales networks, effectively leveraging cross-border channel synergies and implementing efficiency-driven process optimizations to achieve cost rationalization.

### **Administrative Expenses**

Administrative expenses decreased by 1.2% from US\$83.8 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024 to US\$82.8 million for the Reporting Period. Such decrease was primarily attributable to the Group's proactive implementation of resource-focused and cost-saving measures, leveraging global resources to continuously boost operating efficiency and profitability.

## **Other Net Income**

The Group recorded other net income of US\$54.8 million for the Reporting Period and other net income of US\$12.4 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024. Such fluctuation was mainly attributable to an increase in foreign exchange gains and government grants recognised during the Reporting Period.

## **Finance Costs**

Finance costs increased by 21.8% from US\$48.4 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024 to US\$59.0 million for the Reporting Period. Such increase was mainly attributable to the increase in accrued interest of the convertible loans issued by the Company and the increase in interest of interest-bearing borrowings during the Reporting Period.

## **Impairment Losses of Non-current Assets**

Impairment losses of non-current assets increased by 256.1% from US\$6.6 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024 to US\$23.4 million for the Reporting Period. Such increase was mainly attributable to the increase in impairment provisions for equity-accounted investees during the Reporting Period.

## **Income tax**

Income tax decreased from US\$20.2 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024 to US\$16.9 million for the Reporting Period. Such change was mainly attributable to the decrease in profit before tax of the Group's subsidiaries in the PRC compared to the corresponding period of 2024.

## **Loss for the period**

Loss for the period significantly narrowed from US\$106.7 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024 to US\$36.4 million for the Reporting Period. Additionally, EBITDA increased significantly from US\$59.1 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024 to US\$127.8 million for the Reporting Period.

## **Non-HKFRS Measure**

To supplement our consolidated statements of profit or loss which are presented in accordance with HKFRS Accounting Standards, we also use adjusted net loss as non-HKFRS measures, which are not required by, or presented in accordance with, HKFRS Accounting Standards. We believe that the presentation of non-HKFRS measures when shown in conjunction with the corresponding HKFRS measures facilitates a comparison of our operating performance from period to period by eliminating potential impacts of items that the management does not consider to be indicative of our operating performance. Such non-HKFRS measures allow investors to consider metrics used by our management in evaluating our performance.

From time to time in the future, we may exclude other items from our review of financial results. The use of the non-HKFRS measures has limitations as an analytical tool, and you should not consider it in isolation from, or as a substitute for or superior to analysis of, our results of operations or financial condition as reported under HKFRS Accounting Standards. In addition, the non-HKFRS financial measures may be defined differently from similar terms used by other companies and therefore may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies.

The following table sets out the reconciliation to net loss for the periods indicated:

|                                                                             | <b>Six months ended 30 June</b> |                        |                     |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|---------------------|
|                                                                             | <b>2025</b>                     | 2024                   | Change              |
|                                                                             | <b>US\$'000</b>                 | US\$'000               | %                   |
| Net loss                                                                    | <b>(36,361)</b>                 | (106,674)              | Decreased by 65.9%  |
| Add/(less):                                                                 |                                 |                        |                     |
| – Share-based compensation expenses                                         | <b>16,545</b>                   | 17,070                 | Decreased by 3.1%   |
| – Gain on disposal of subsidiaries and equity-accounted investees           | <b>(26,053)</b>                 | (6,922)                | Increased by 276.4% |
| – Net realised and unrealised loss on financial instruments carried at FVPL | <b>9,625</b>                    | 12,458                 | Decreased by 22.7%  |
| – Impairment losses of non-current assets                                   | <b>23,361</b>                   | 6,561                  | Increased by 256.1% |
| – Interest expenses on preferred shares issued by subsidiaries              | <b>14,104</b>                   | 13,433                 | Increased by 5.0%   |
| Non-HKFRS adjusted profit/(loss) for the period                             | <b><u>1,221</u></b>             | <b><u>(64,074)</u></b> | <b><u>N/A</u></b>   |

## Capital Management

The primary goal of the Group's capital management is to maintain the Group's stability and growth, safeguard its normal operations and maximize shareholders' value. The Group reviews and manages its capital structure on a regular basis, and makes timely adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or realign the capital structure, the Group may raise capital by way of bank loans or issuance of equity or convertible bonds.

## Liquidity and Financial Resources

As at 30 June 2025, the Group had US\$764.5 million of cash and cash equivalents, as compared to US\$713.0 million as at 31 December 2024. The increase was primarily attributable to (i) the completion of a new share placement in the surgical robot business, (ii) the Group disposed of certain equity interests in surgical robot business without losing control and (iii) the successful strategic divestment of several non-core businesses during the Reporting Period. The approach of the Board to managing liquidity of the Group is to ensure sufficient liquidity at any time to meet its matured liabilities in order to avoid any unacceptable losses or damage to the Group's reputation.

## Borrowings and Liabilities to Assets Ratio

Total borrowings of the Group, including interest-bearing borrowings and convertible bonds/loans, as at 30 June 2025 were US\$1,682.9 million, representing an increase of US\$85.8 million as compared to US\$1,597.1 million as at 31 December 2024. During the Reporting Period, the Group's Liabilities to Assets ratio (calculated as total liabilities divided by total assets) increased from 68.5% as at 31 December 2024 to 68.7% as at 30 June 2025.

## **Net Current Assets**

The Group's net current assets as at 30 June 2025 were US\$550.2 million, as compared to US\$558.3 million as at 31 December 2024.

## **Foreign Exchange Exposure**

The Group is exposed to currency risk primarily from sales, purchases, borrowing and lending which give rises to receivables and payables that are denominated in a foreign currency (mainly RMB, Euro and JPY). During the Reporting Period, the Group recorded a net exchange gain of US\$24.1 million, as compared to a net exchange loss of US\$11.8 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024. The Group did not have any significant hedging arrangements to manage foreign exchange risk but has been actively monitoring and overseeing its foreign exchange risk.

## **Capital Expenditure**

Except for the above mentioned items, during the Reporting Period, the Group's total capital expenditure amounted to approximately US\$38.0 million, which was used for (i) construction of buildings; (ii) acquiring equipment and machinery; and (iii) expenditures for R&D projects in development stage.

## **Charge on Assets**

As at 30 June 2025, for the purpose of securing bank loans with a carrying value of US\$560.9 million, the Group had mortgaged its production buildings held for own use and land use right, and pledged the equity interest held by the Group in several subsidiaries and certain patents. In order to obtain convertible loans with a principal amount of US\$200.0 million, the Group pledged (i) a property situated in the United States and (ii) shares held in certain subsidiaries.

## **FUTURE INVESTMENT PLANS AND EXPECTED FUNDING**

Looking ahead, the Group will continue to expand its business in both domestic and overseas markets, explore its potential and improve the Group's financial health, whereby creating more value. Investment in working capital and capital expenditure will be supported by various sources of financing, including but not limited to cashflows generated from operating activities, bank borrowings and equity financing.

## **OTHER INFORMATION**

### **Purchase, Sale or Redemption of the Company's Listed Securities**

During the Reporting Period, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities (including sale of treasury shares). As at 30 June 2025, the Company did not hold any treasury shares.

## Code of Conduct Regarding Securities Transactions by Directors

The Company has adopted the “Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers” (the “**Model Code**”) as set out in Appendix C3 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “**Listing Rules**”). Having made specific enquiry with all the Directors, the Company confirmed that all the Directors have complied with the requirements as set out in the Model Code throughout the Reporting Period.

## Compliance with the Corporate Governance Code

The Company strives to maintain high standards of corporate governance to safeguard the interests of its shareholders and to enhance corporate value and accountability. Throughout the Reporting Period, the Company had complied with all the applicable code provisions (the “**Code Provisions**”) as set out in the Corporate Governance Code (the “**CG Code**”) contained in Part 2 of Appendix C1 to the Listing Rules with the exceptions as addressed below:

Pursuant to Code Provision C.2.1 of the CG Code, the roles of chairman and chief executive officer should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual. The division of responsibilities between the chairman and chief executive officer should be clearly established and set out in writing. The roles of chairman and chief executive officer of the Company are held by Dr. Zhaohua Chang (“**Dr. Chang**”). Dr. Chang has assumed the responsibility of the executive Director and the chairman of the Board and is responsible for managing the Board and Group’s business. As the Board considers that Dr. Chang has in-depth knowledge of the Group’s business and can make appropriate decisions promptly and efficiently, he also assumes the position of the chief executive officer of the Company. Nevertheless, the Board will continue to review the efficacy of the Group’s corporate governance structure to assess whether the separation of the positions of chairman and chief executive officer of the Company is necessary. The Company will continue to review and enhance its corporate governance practices to ensure compliance with the CG Code.

Effective on 27 June 2025, Mr. Jonathan W Chen has been appointed as the rotating co-chief executive officer of the Company, subject to rotation on a yearly basis and adjustment based on his performance. The setup of the office of a rotating co-chief executive officer aims at, among others, further enhancing the Group’s global corporate governance standards, comprehensively improving its international and professional operational capabilities, and substantively expanding the Group.

## Significant Events After the Reporting Period

Except for the non-adjusting events after the Reporting Period as disclosed in note 14 to this announcement, the Directors are not aware of any significant event requiring disclosure that has taken place subsequent to 30 June 2025 and up to the date of this announcement.

## Independent Review of Auditor

The interim financial report for the six months ended 30 June 2025 is unaudited, but has been reviewed by KPMG, in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 “Review of interim financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants, whose modified review report will be included in the interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2025.

## **Audit Committee and Review of Financial Statements**

The Company has established the Audit Committee with written terms of reference in compliance with the CG Code. As at the date of this announcement, the Audit Committee comprises three members: Mr. Jonathan H. Chou (Chairman), Mr. Norihiro Ashida and Mr. Chunyang Shao.

The Audit Committee has reviewed and discussed the interim results and interim report for the six months ended 30 June 2025.

## **Disclosure of Information**

The interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2025 containing all the relevant information required by the Listing Rules will be published on the websites of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited (<http://www.hkexnews.hk>) and the Company (<http://www.microport.com>) and will be dispatched to shareholders (if requested), in accordance with the Listing Rules in due course.

By Order of the Board  
**MicroPort Scientific Corporation**  
**Dr. Zhaohua Chang**  
*Chairman*

Shanghai, the People's Republic of China, 29 August 2025

*As at the date of this announcement, the executive Director is Dr. Zhaohua Chang; the non-executive Directors are Mr. Hiroshi Shirafuji, Mr. Norihiro Ashida and Ms. Weiqin Sun; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Jonathan H. Chou, Dr. Guoen Liu and Mr. Chunyang Shao.*

\* *For identification purpose only*